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Executive Summary

Effective rule of law reduces corruption, combats poverty and disease, and

protects people from injustices large and small. It is the foundation for

communities of peace, opportunity, and equity — underpinning development,

accountable government, and respect for fundamental rights.

The World Justice Project (WJP) joins efforts to produce
reliable data on rule of law through the WJP Rule of Law
Index® 2016, the sixth report in an annual series, which
measures rule of law based on the experiences and
perceptions of the general public and in-country experts
worldwide. We hope this annual publication, anchored

in actual experiences, will help identify strengths and
weaknesses in each country under review and encourage
policy choices that strengthen the rule of law.

The WJP Rule of Law Index 2016 presents a portrait of the
rule of law in each country by providing scores and
rankings organized around eights factors: constraints on
government powers, absence of corruption, open
government, fundamental rights, order and security,
regulatory enforcement, civil justice, and criminal justice.
A ninth factor, informal justice, is measured but not
included in aggregated scores and rankings. These
factors are intended to reflect how people experience
rule of law in everyday life.
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The country scores and rankings for the WJP Rule of Law
Index 2016 are derived from more than 110,000 households
and 2,700 expert surveys in 113 countries and jurisdictions.
The Index is the world’s most comprehensive data set of

its kind and the only to rely solely on primary data,
measuring a nation’s adherence to the rule of law from the
perspective of how ordinary people experience it.

These features make the Index a powerful tool that can

help identify strengths and weaknesses in each country,
and help to inform policy debates, both within and across
countries, that advance the rule of law.



Rule of Law Around the World:

The table below presents the scores and rankings of the
WJP Rule of Law Index 2016. Scores range from O to 1

(with 1 indicating strongest adherence to the rule of law).
Scoring is based on answers drawn from a representative
sample of 1,000 respondents in the three largest cities per
country and a set of in-country legal practitioners and
academics. Tables organized by region and income group,

Afghanistan Germany

Scores and Rankings

along with disaggregated data for each factor, can be found
inthe “Scores and Rankings” section of this report. The
methodology used to compute the scores and determine
the mapping of survey questions to the conceptual
framework is available in the “Methodology” section of the
WJP Rule of Law Index website
(worldjusticeproject.org/methodology).

Philippines

Albania 0.5 Ghana 0.58 Poland 0.71 22 v
Antigua & Barbuda 0.67 Greece 0.6 Portugal 0.71 23 -
Argentina 0.55 Grenada 0.66 Republic of Korea 0.73 19 8~
Australia 0.81 Guatemala 0.44 Romania 0.66 32 4 a
Austria 0.83 7 - Guyana 0.49 Russia 0.45 92 6v
Bahamas 0.61 38 - Honduras 0.42 Senegal 0.57 46 -
Bangladesh 0.41 103 1a Hong Kong SAR, China 0.77 Serbia 0.5 74 4~
Barbados 0.67 28 - Hungary 0.57 Sierra Leone 0.45 95 3a
Belarus 0.54 57 24 India 0.51 Singapore 0.82 9 -
Belgium 0.79 13 3a Indonesia 0.52 Slovenia 0.67 27 1a
Belize 0.47 82 5v Iran 0.47 South Africa 0.59 43 1a
Bolivia 0.4 104 1a Italy 0.64 Spain 0.7 24 -
Bosnia & Herzegovina 0.56 50 1v Jamaica 0.57 SriLanka 0.51 68 -
Botswana 0.58 45 (o Japan 0.78 St. Kitts & Nevis 0.66 30 -
Brazil 0.55 52 3a Jordan 0.59 St. Lucia 0.64 36 -
Bulgaria 0.54 53 1a Kazakhstan 0.5 St.Vincent & the 0.61 37 _
Burkina Faso 0.48 79 104 Kenya 0.43 100 5+ Grenadines ’

Cambodia 0.33 112 2+ Kyrgyzstan 0.47 83 2a Suriname 053 59 -
Cameroon 0.37 109 1v Lebanon 0.46 89 10+~ Sweden 0.86 4 1~
Canada 0.81 12 24 Liberia 0.45 94 - Tanzania 0.47 84 e
Chile 0.68 26 — Macedonia, FYR 0.54 54 1v Thailand 051 64 24
China 0.48 80 2a Madagascar 0.45 90 3a Trinidad &Tobago 0.57 48 -
Colombia 0.51 71 1a Malawi 0.51 69 Tunisia 053 58 6~
CostaRica 0.68 25 - Malaysia 0.54 56 8w Turkey 043 99 8~
Cote d'Ivoire 0.46 87 — Mexico 0.46 88 24 Uganda 0.39 105 1a
Croatia 0.61 39 3a Moldova 0.49 77 3a Ukraine 0.49 78 34
Czech Republic 0.75 17 3a Mongolia 0.54 55 1a United Arab Emirates 0.66 33 2~
Denmark 0.89 1 - Morocco 0.53 60 5a United Kingdom 0.81 10 22
Dominica 0.6 40 — Myanmar 043 98 54 United States 0.74 18 14
Dominican Republic 0.47 85 7 Nepal 0.52 63 5v Uruguay 072 20 25
Ecuador 0.45 91 3+ Netherlands 0.86 5 = Uzbekistan 0.45 93 1~
Egypt 0.37 110 13+ New Zealand 0.83 8 2v Venezuela 0.28 113 -
El Salvador 0.49 75 8w Nicaragua 0.42 101 1+ Vietnam 0.51 67 74
Estonia 0.79 14 1a Nigeria 0.44 96 114 Zambia 0.48 81 34
Ethiopia 0.38 107 5v Norway 0.88 2 = Zimbabwe 0.37 108 34
Finland 0.87 3 1a Pakistan 0.38 106 3a

France 0.72 21 g Panama 0.52 62 g

Georgia 0.65 34 1v Peru 0.51 65 8a

! The change in rankings was calculated by comparing the positions of
the 102 countries measured in 2015 with the rankings of the same 102
countries in 2016, exclusive of the 11 new countries indexed in 2016.

The 11 new countries added to the Index are Antigua and Barbuda,
The Bahamas, Barbados, Dominica, Grenada, Guyana,

St. Kitts and Nevis, St. Lucia, St. Vincent and the Grenadines, Suriname,
and Trinidad and Tobago.
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Country Specific Data and Online Tools

In addition to this written report, an interactive online platform for country-

specific WJP Rule of Law Index data is available at data.worldjusticeproject.org.

WJP Rule of Law Index™ 2014

Overall Global Rankings
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The interactive data site invites viewers
to browse each of the 113 country
profiles and explore country scores

for the eight aggregated factors of the
rule of law: constraints on government
powers, absence of corruption, open
government, fundamental rights, order
and security, regulatory enforcement,
civil justice, and criminal justice.

Discover each country’s overall rule of
law scores. The site features the
Index’s entire dataset, as well as global,
regional, and income group rankings.
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The WJP Rule of Law Index

The World Justice Project (WJP) is an independent, multidisciplinary organization

working to advance the rule of law around the world. The rule of law provides

the foundation for communities of peace, opportunity, and equity — underpinning

development, accountable government, and respect for fundamental rights.

Where the rule of law is weak, medicines fail to reach health
facilities, criminal violence goes unchecked, laws are applied
unequally, and foreign investments are held back. Effective
rule of law reduces corruption, improves public health,
enhances education, alleviates poverty, and protects people
from injustices and dangers large and small.

Strengthening the rule of law is a major goal of
governments, donors, businesses, and civil society
organizations around the world. To be effective, however,
rule of law development requires clarity about the
fundamental features of the rule of law, as well as an
adequate basis for its evaluation and measurement.

In response to this need, the World Justice Project has
developed the WJP Rule of Law Index, a quantitative
measurement tool that offers a comprehensive picture of
the rule of law in practice.

8| The WJP Rule of Law Index

The WJP Rule of Law Index presents a portrait of the rule
of law in each country by providing scores and rankings
organized around eight themes: constraints on government
powers, absence of corruption, open government,
fundamental rights, order and security, regulatory
enforcement, civil justice, and criminal justice. A ninth
factor, informal justice, is measured but not included in
aggregated scores and rankings. These country

scores and rankings are based on answers drawn from
more than 110,000 households and 2,700 expert surveys
in 113 countries and jurisdictions.

The WJP Rule of Law Index 2016 is the sixth reportin an
annual series, and is the product of years of development,
intensive consultation, and vetting with academics,
practitioners, and community leaders from over 100
countries and 17 professional disciplines. The Index is
intended for a broad audience of policy makers, civil society
practitioners, academics, and others. The rule of law is

not the rule of lawyers and judges: all elements of society
are stakeholders. It is our hope that, over time, this
diagnostic tool will help identify strengths and weaknesses
in each country under review and encourage policy
choices that strengthen the rule of law.



Defining the Rule of Law

The rule of law is notoriously difficult to define and measure. A simple way of

approaching it is in terms of some of the outcomes that the rule of law brings to

societies - such as accountability, respect for fundamental rights, or access

to justice — each of which reflects one aspect of the complex concept of the rule

of law. The WJP Rule of Law Index seeks to embody these outcomes within a

simple and coherent framework to measure the extent to which countries attain

these outcomes in practice by means of performance indicators.

Universal Principles of the Rule of Law

The WJP uses a working definition of the rule of law based on four universal
principles, derived from internationally accepted standards. The rule of law is
a system in which the following four universal principles are upheld:

1. Thegovernment and its officials and agents as well as individuals and
private entities are accountable under the law.

2. Thelaws are clear, publicized, stable and just; are applied evenly;
and protect fundamental rights, including the security of
persons and property.

The WJP Rule of Law Index captures adherence to the rule
of law (as defined by the WJP’s universal principles above)
through a comprehensive and multi-dimensional set

of outcome indicators, each of which reflects a particular
aspect of this complex concept. The theoretical framework
linking these outcome indicators draws on two main

ideas pertaining to the relationship between the state and
the governed: first, that the law imposes limits on the
exercise of power by the state and its agents, as well as
individuals and private entities. This is measured in

factors 1, 2, 3, and 4 of the Index. Second, that the state
limits the actions of members of society and fulfills its basic
duties towards its population, so that the public interest

is served, people are protected from violence and members
of society have access to mechanisms to settle disputes
and redress grievances. This is captured in factors 5, 6, 7,
8, and 9 of the Index. Although broad in scope, this
framework assumes very little about the functions of

the state, and when it does, it incorporates functions that
are recognized by practically all societies, such as the
provisions of justice or the guarantee of order and security.

3. Theprocess by which the laws are enacted, administered, and enforced
is accessible, fair, and efficient.

4. Justiceis delivered timely by competent, ethical, and
independent representatives and neutrals who are of sufficient
number, have adequate resources and reflect the makeup of
the communities they serve.

The resulting set of indicators is also an effort to strike a
balance between what scholars call a “thin” or minimalist
conception of the rule of law that focuses on formal,
procedural rules, and a “thick” conception that includes
substantive characteristics, such as self-government

and various fundamental rights and freedoms. Striking this
balance between “thin” and “thick” conceptions of the

rule of law enables the Index to apply to different types of
social and political systems, including those which lack
many of the features that characterize democratic nations,
while including sufficient substantive characteristics

to render the rule of law as more than merely a system of
rules. Indeed, the Index recognizes that a system of positive
law that fails to respect core human rights guaranteed
under international law is at best “rule by law” and does
not deserve to be called a rule of law system.

Defining the Rule of Law | 9



The WJP Rule of Law Index is comprised of nine factors further disaggregated into

47 specific sub-factors. These sub-factors are presented

on page 13 and are described in detail in the section below.

Factor 1: Constraints on Government Powers

Factor 1 measures the extent to which those who
govern are bound by law. It comprises the means, both
constitutional and institutional, by which the powers

of the government and its officials and agents are limited
and held accountable under the law. It also includes
non-governmental checks on the government's power,
such as a free and independent press.

Governmental checks take many forms; they do not operate
solely in systems marked by a formal separation of

powers, nor are they necessarily codified in law. What is
essential, however, is that authority is distributed, whether
by formal rules or by convention, in a manner that ensures
that no single organ of government has the practical

ability to exercise unchecked power.! This factor addresses
the effectiveness of the institutional checks on government
power by the legislature (1.1), the judiciary (1.2), and
independent auditing and review agencies (1.3),” as well as
the effectiveness of non-governmental oversight by

the media and civil society (1.5), which serve an important
role in monitoring government actions and holding officials
accountable. The extent to which transitions of power
occur in accordance with the law is also examined (1.6).?

In addition to these checks, this factor also measures the
extent to which government officials are held accountable
for official misconduct (1.4).

! The Index does not address the further question of whether the laws are
enacted by democratically elected representatives.

?This includes a wide range of institutions, from financial comptrollers
and auditing agencies to the diverse array of entities that monitor human
rights compliance (e.g. “Human Rights Defender”, “Ombudsman’,
“People’s Advocate”, “Defensor del Pueblo”, “Ouvidoria”, “Human Rights
Commissioner”, “Oiguskantsler”, “Mediateur de la Republique”, “Citizen’s
Advocate”, “Avocatul Poporului”). In some countries these functions

are performed by judges or other state officials; in others, they are carried
out by independent agencies.

10| Defining the Rule of Law

(53

Factor 2: Absence of Corruption

Factor 2 measures the absence of corruption in a number of
government agencies. The factor considers three forms

of corruption: bribery, improper influence by public

or private interests, and misappropriation of public funds

or other resources. These three forms of corruption

are examined with respect to government officers in the
executive branch (2.1), the judiciary (2.2), the military

and police (2.3), and the legislature (2.4), and encompass a
wide range of possible situations in which corruption —
from petty bribery to major kinds of fraud — can occur.

Factor 3: Open Government

Factor 3 measures the openness of government defined as
a government that shares information, empowers people
with tools to hold the government accountable, and fosters
citizen participation in public policy deliberations.

The factor measures whether basic laws and information

in legal rights are publicized, and evaluates the quality

of information published by the government (3.1). It also
measures whether requests for information held by

a government agency are properly granted (3.2). Finally it
assesses the effectiveness of civic participation mechanisms
-including the protection of freedoms of opinion and
expression, assembly and association, and the right

to petition (3.3), and whether people can bring specific
complaints to the government (3.4).

3 This sub-factor does not address the issue of whether transitions of political
power take place through democratic elections. Rather, it

examines whether the rules for the orderly transfer of power are actually
observed. This sub-factor looks at the prevalence of electoral fraud

and intimidation (for those countries in which elections are held), the
frequency of coups d’etat, and the extent to which transition processes

are open to public scrutiny
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Factor 4: Fundamental Rights

Factor 4 measures the protection of fundamental

human rights. It recognizes that a system of positive law
that fails to respect core human rights established

under international law is at best “rule by law,” and does
not deserve to be called a rule of law system. Since there
are many other indices that address human rights, and

as it would be impossible for the Index to assess adherence
to the full range of rights, this factor focuses on a relatively
modest menu of rights that are firmly established under
the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and are

most closely related to rule of law concerns. Accordingly,
Factor 4 encompasses adherence to the following
fundamental rights: effective enforcement of laws that
ensure equal protection (4.1) 2 the right to life and security
of the person (4.2) 2l due process of law and the rights

of the accused (4.3) 2l freedom of opinion and expression
(4.4), freedom of belief and religion (4.5), the right to
privacy (4.6), freedom of assembly and association (4.7),
and fundamental labor rights, including the right to
collective bargaining, the prohibition of forced and child
labor, and the elimination of discrimination (4.8).2]

=)
[ ]

Factor 5: Order & Security

Factor 5 measures how well the society assures the security
of persons and property. Security is one of the defining
aspects of any rule of law society and a fundamental
function of the state. It is also a precondition for the
realization of the rights and freedoms that the rule of law
seeks to advance. This factor includes three dimensions

“The laws can be fair only if they do not make arbitrary or irrational
distinctions based on economic or social status - the latter defined to include

race, color, ethnic or social origin, caste, nationality, alienage, religion, language,

political opinion or affiliation, gender, marital status, sexual orientation or
gender identity, age, and disability. It must be acknowledged that for some
societies, including some traditional societies, certain of these categories
may be problematic. In addition, there may be differences both within and

among such societies as to whether a given distinction is arbitrary or irrational.

Despite these difficulties, it was determined that only an inclusive list would
accord full respect to the principles of equality and non-discrimination
embodied in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and emerging norms
of international law.

°Sub-factor 4.2 concerns police brutality and other abuses - including
arbitrary detention, torture and extrajudicial execution - perpetrated by
agents of the state against criminal suspects, political dissidents,
members of the media, and ordinary people.

that cover various threats to order and security: crime (5.1
particularly conventional crime) 2 political violence (5.2
including terrorism, armed conflict, and political unrest), and
violence as a socially acceptable means to redress personal
grievances (5.3 vigilante justice).

Factor 6: Regulatory Enforcement

Factor 6 measures the extent to which regulations are fairly
and effectively implemented and enforced. Regulations,
both legal and administrative, structure behaviors within
and outside of the government. Strong rule of law requires
that these regulations and administrative provisions

are enforced effectively (6.1) and are applied and enforced
without improper influence by public officials or private
interests (6.2). Additionally, strong rule of law requires that
administrative proceedings are conducted in a timely
manner, without unreasonable delays (6.4), that due process
is respected in administrative proceedings (6.3), and

that there is no expropriation of private property without
adequate compensation (6.5).

This factor does not assess which activities a government
chooses to regulate, nor does it consider how much
regulation of a particular activity is appropriate. Rather, it
examines how regulations are implemented and enforced.
To facilitate comparisons, this factor considers areas

that all countries regulate to one degree or another, such
as public health, workplace safety, environmental
protection, and commercial activity.

¢ This includes the presumption of innocence and the opportunity to submit
and challenge evidence before public proceedings; freedom from arbitrary
arrest, detention, torture and abusive treatment, and access to legal counsel
and translators.

7 Sub-factor 4.8 includes the four fundamental principles recognized by the
ILO Declaration of Fundamental Principles and Rights at Work of 1998:

1) the freedom of association and the effective recognition of the right to
collective bargaining, 2) the elimination of all forms of forced or compulsory
labor, 3) the effective abolition of child labor, and 4) the elimination of
discrimination in respect of employment and occupation.

8 |n this category, we include measures of criminal victimization, such as
homicide, kidnapping, burglary, armed robbery, extortion, and fraud.

Defining the Rule of Law | 11
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Factor 7: Civil Justice

Factor 7 measures whether ordinary people can resolve
their grievances peacefully and effectively through

the civil justice system. The delivery of effective civil justice
requires that the system be accessible and affordable (7.1),
free of discrimination (7.2), free of corruption (7.3),

and without improper influence by public officials (7.4).
The delivery of effective civil justice also necessitates that
court proceedings are conducted in a timely manner, not
subject to unreasonable delays, and are effectively enforced
(7.5 and 7.6). Finally, recognizing the value of Alternative
Dispute Resolution mechanisms (ADRs), this factor also
measures the accessibility, impartiality, and efficiency

of mediation and arbitration systems that enable parties to
resolve civil disputes (7.7).

IH[

Factor 8: Criminal Justice

Factor 8 evaluates the criminal justice system. An effective
criminal justice system is a key aspect of the rule of law,

as it constitutes the conventional mechanism to redress
grievances and bring action against individuals for offenses
against society. Effective criminal justice systems are

capable of investigating and adjudicating criminal offenses
successfully and in a timely manner (8.1 and 8.2), through a
system that is impartial and non-discriminatory (8.4), and
that is free of corruption and improper government influence
(8.5 and 8.6), all while ensuring that the rights of both victims
and the accused are effectively protected (8.7). The delivery
of effective criminal justice also necessitates correctional
systems that effectively reduce criminal behavior (8.3).
Accordingly, an assessment of the delivery of criminal justice
should take into consideration the entire system, including the
police, the lawyers, prosecutors, judges, and prison officers.

? Sub-factor 8.7 includes the presumption of innocence and the opportunity to
submit and challenge evidence before public proceedings, freedom

from arbitrary arrest, detention, torture and abusive treatment, and access

to legal counsel and translators.

12 | Defining the Rule of Law

Factor 9: Informal Justice

Finally, Factor 9 concerns the role played in many countries
by customary and ‘informal’ systems of justice - including
traditional, tribal, and religious courts, and community-
based systems - in resolving disputes. These systems
often play a large role in cultures in which formal

legal institutions fail to provide effective remedies for large
segments of the population, or when formal institutions
are perceived as remote, corrupt, or ineffective. This factor
covers three concepts: whether these dispute resolution
systems are timely and effective (9.1), whether they

are impartial and free of improper influence (9.2), and

the extent to which these systems respect and protect
fundamental rights (9.3)."2

1©WIJP has devoted significant effort to collecting data on informal justice in
adozen countries. Nonetheless, the complexities of these systems and

the difficulties of measuring their fairness and effectiveness in a manner
that is both systematic and comparable across countries, make assessments
extraordinarily challenging. Although the WJP has collected data on this
dimension, they are not included in the aggregated scores and rankings.



The Nine Factors of the Rule of Law
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1.4
1.5
1.6

21

2.2

2.3

24

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8

51
52
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Factor 1: Constraints on Government Powers
Government powers are effectively limited by the legislature
Government powers are effectively limited by the judiciary
Government powers are effectively limited
by independent auditing and review
Government officials are sanctioned for misconduct
Government powers are subject to non-governmental checks

Transition of power is subject to the law

(53

Factor 2: Absence of Corruption
Government officials in the executive branch do not use
public office for private gain
Government officials in the judicial branch do not use
public office for private gain
Government officials in the police and military do not use
public office for private gain
Government officials in the legislative branch do not use

public office for private gain

Factor 3: Open Government
Publicized laws and government data
Right to information
Civic participation

Complaint mechanisms

|
Factor 4: Fundamental Rights
Equal treatment and absence of discrimination
The right to life and security of the person is effectively guaranteed
Due process of law and the rights of the accused
Freedom of opinion and expression is effectively guaranteed
Freedom of belief and religion is effectively guaranteed
Freedom from arbitrary interference with privacy
is effectively guaranteed
Freedom of assembly and association is effectively guaranteed
Fundamental labor rights are effectively guaranteed
&
Factor 5: Order & Security
Crime is effectively controlled
Civil conflict is effectively limited

People do not resort to violence to redress personal grievances

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4
6.5

7.1
7.2
7.3
74
7.5
7.6
7.7

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

9.1
9.2
9.3

LA
Factor 6: Regulatory Enforcement
Government regulations are effectively enforced
Government regulations are applied and enforced
without improper influence
Administrative proceedings are conducted
without unreasonable delay

Due process is respected in administrative proceedings

The government does not expropriate without lawful process

and adequate compensation

m

Factor 7: Civil Justice
People can access and afford civil justice
Civil justice is free of discrimination
Civil justice is free of corruption
Civil justice is free of improper government influence
Civil justice is not subject to unreasonable delay
Civil justice is effectively enforced
Alternative dispute resolution mechanisms are accessible,

impartial, and effective

J°1]
Factor 8: Criminal Justice

Criminal investigation system is effective

Criminal adjudication system is timely and effective

Correctional systemis effective in reducing criminal behavior

Criminal system is impartial
Criminal system is free of corruption
Criminal system is free of improper government influence

Due process of law and the rights of the accused

2

Factor 9: Informal Justice
Informal justice is timely and effective
Informal justice is impartial and free of improper influence

Informal justice respects and protects fundamental rights

Defining the Rule of Law | 13



The Rule of Law in Everyday Life

The rule of law affects all of us in our everyday lives.
Although we may not be aware of it, the rule of law is
profoundly important - and not just to lawyers or judges.
It is the foundation for a system of rules to keep us

safe, resolve disputes, and enable us to prosper. In fact,
every sector of society is a stakeholder in the rule of law.
Below are a few examples:

@ - Business environment. Imagine an investor seeking to commit resources abroad.
She would probably think twice before investing in a country where corruption

is rampant, property rights are ill-defined, and contracts are difficult to enforce.
Uneven enforcement of regulations, corruption, insecure property rights,

and ineffective means to settle disputes undermine legitimate business and drive
away both domestic and foreign investment.

 YERRRREE Public works. Consider the bridges, roads, or runways we traverse daily — or
the offices and buildings in which we live, work, and play. What if building

codes governing their design and safety were not enforced, or if government
officials and contractors employed low-quality materials in order to pocket

the surplus? Weak regulatory enforcement and corruption decrease the security
of physical infrastructures and waste scarce resources, which are essential

to a thriving economy.

 YERRRREE Public health and environment. Consider the implications of pollution, wildlife
poaching, and deforestation for public health, the economy, and the environment.
What if a company was pouring harmful chemicals into a river in a highly
populated area and the environmental inspector turned a blind eye in exchange
for a bribe? While countries around the world have laws to protect the public’s
health and the environment, these laws are not always enforced. Adherence

to the rule of law is essential to effective enforcement of public health

and environmental regulations and to hold government, businesses, civil society
organizations, and communities accountable for protecting the environment
without unduly constraining economic opportunities.

 YERRRREE Public participation. What if residents of a neighborhood were not informed of
an upcoming construction project commissioned by the government that

would cause disruptions to their community? Or what if they did not have the
opportunity to present their objections to the relevant government authorities
prior to the start of the construction project? Being able to voice opinions about
government decisions that directly impact the lives of ordinary people is a key
aspect of the rule of law. Public participation ensures that all stakeholders have
the chance to be heard and provide valuable input in the decision-making process.

@ - n Civil Justice. Imagine an individual having a dispute with another party. What if
the system to settle the dispute and obtain a remedy was largely inaccessible,
unreliable, or corrupt? Without a well-functioning justice system - a core element
of the rule of law - individuals faced with a dispute have few options other than
giving up or resorting to violence to settle the conflict.

14| Defining the Rule of Law



Measuring the Rule of Law

This conceptual framework provides the basis for measuring the rule of law.

The scores and rankings of the 44 sub-factors (factors

1 through 8)" draw from two data sources collected

by the World Justice Project in each country: 1) a general
population poll (GPP) conducted by leading local polling
companies using a representative sample of 1,000
respondents in the three largest cities,” and 2) qualified
respondents’ questionnaires (QRQs) consisting of closed-
ended questions completed by in-country practitioners
and academics with expertise in civil and commercial law,

criminal justice, labor law, and public health. Taken together,

these two data sources provide up-to-date firsthand
information from a large number of people on their
experiences and perceptions concerning their dealings with
the government, the police, and the courts, as well as the
openness and accountability of the state, the extent of
corruption, and the magnitude of common crimes to which
the general public is exposed.

These data are processed, normalized onaOto 1 scale,
and aggregated from the variable level all the way up to the
dimension level for each country, and then to an overall
score and ranking using the data map and weights reported
in the "Methodology" section of the WJP Rule of Law Index
website. Finally, these scores are validated and cross-
checked against qualitative and quantitative third-party
sources to identify possible mistakes or inconsistencies
within the data.

The WJP has produced the Rule of Law Index for each of the
last six years. During this time, the number of countries
covered has increased, and the surveys and indicators have
evolved to better reflect the rule of law landscape of
countries around the world. While this year’s indicators are
closely aligned with those used in the previous edition,

new questions pertaining to open government and dispute
resolution have been added to the surveys.® The

WJP Rule of Law Index 2016 report also includes 11 new

! Significant effort has been devoted during the last four years to collecting
dataoninformal justice in a dozen countries. Nonetheless, the complexities
of these systems and the difficulties of measuring their fairness and
effectiveness in a manner that is both systematic and comparable across
countries, make assessments extraordinarily challenging. Although the

WIJP has collected data on this dimension, they are not included in the
aggregated scores and rankings.

countries: Antigua and Barbuda, The Bahamas, Barbados,
Dominica, Grenada, Guyana, St. Kitts and Nevis, St. Lucia,
St. Vincent and the Grenadines, Suriname, and Trinidad and
Tobago. Intotal, this year’s report covers 113 countries
and jurisdictions that account for more than 90 percent of
the world’s population.

The country scores and rankings presented in this report
are based on data collected and analyzed during the second
and third quarters of 2016, with the exception of general
population data for countries indexed in 2015, which were
gathered during the fall of 2014.

The scores and rankings have been organized into 113
country profiles, which are available at
data.worldjusticeproject.org. Each of these profiles displays
1) the country’s overall rule of law score and ranking;

2) the score of each of the eight dimensions of the rule of
law as well as the global, regional, and income group
rankings; 3) the score of each of the 44 sub-factors
together with the average score of the country’s region and
the country’s income group. A detailed description of the
process by which data are collected and the rule of law

is measured is available online at worldjusticeproject.org.

? In order to achieve a representative sample in some Caribbean countries,
nationally representative polls were conducted outside of the three largest
cities using a sample of 500 respondents. Please see the "Methodology"
section for a full explanation and polling methodology by country.

® Please see the "Methodology" section for a complete description of survey
updates.

Measuring the Rule of Law | 15



The WJP Rule of Law Index Methodology in a Nutshell

The production of the WJP Rule of Law Index may be summarized in eleven steps:

. The WJP developed the conceptual framework
summarized in the Index’s 8 factors and 44 sub-factors,
in consultation with academics, practitioners, and
community leaders from around the world.

. The Index team developed a set of five questionnaires
based on the Index’s conceptual framework, to be
administered to experts and the general public.
Questionnaires were translated into several languages
and adapted to reflect commonly used terms and
expressions.

. The teamidentified, on average, more than 300 potential
local experts per country to respond to the experts’
questionnaires, and engaged the services of leading local
polling companies to implement the household surveys.

. Polling companies conducted pre-test pilot surveys of
the general public in consultation with the Index team,
and launched the final survey.

. The team sent the questionnaires to local experts and
engaged in continual interaction with them.

. The Index team collected and mapped the data onto the
44 sub-factors with global comparability.

. The Index team constructed the final scores using a
five-step process:
a. Codified the questionnaire items as numeric values.
b. Produced raw country scores by aggregating
the responses from several individuals (experts
or general public).
c. Normalized the raw scores.
d. Aggregated the normalized scores into sub-factors
and factors using simple averages.
e. Produced the final rankings using the normalized
scores.
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8. Thedatawere subject to a series of tests to identify
possible biases and errors. For example, the Index
team cross-checked all sub-factors against more than
60 third-party sources, including quantitative data
and qualitative assessments drawn from local
and international organizations.

9. Asensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the
statistical reliability of the results.

10.To illustrate whether the rule of law in a country
significantly changed over the course of the past year, a
measure of change over time was produced based
on the annual difference in the country-level factor
scores, the standard errors of these scores (estimated
from a set of 100 bootstrap samples), and the results
of the corresponding t-tests.

11. The data were organized into country reports,
tables, and figures to facilitate their presentation and
interpretation.

*A detailed description of the process by which data are collected and the rule of law is measured is provided in the "Methodology" section of this report.



Features of the Rule of Law Index

The WJP Rule of Law Index includes several features that set it apart from other

indices and make it useful for a large number of countries:

Rule of law in practice

The Index measures adherence to the rule of law by looking
at policy outcomes (such as whether people have access

to courts or whether crime is effectively controlled).

This stands in contrast to efforts that focus on the laws on
the books, or the institutional means by which a society
may seek to achieve these policy outcomes.

Comprehensive/Multi-dimensional

While other indices cover particular aspects of the rule of
law, such as absence of corruption or human rights, they do
not yield a full picture of rule of law compliance. The WJP
Rule of Law Index is the only global instrument that looks at
the rule of law comprehensively.

Perspective of the ordinary people

The WJP Rule of Law Index puts people at its core by
looking at a nation’s adherence to the rule of law

from the perspective of ordinary individuals who are
directly affected by the degree of adherence to the rule
of law in their societies. The Index examines practical,
everyday situations, such as whether people can

access public services and whether a dispute among
neighbors can be resolved peacefully and cost-effectively
by an independent adjudicator.

New data anchored in actual experiences

The Index is the only comprehensive set of indicators on the
rule of law that is based on primary data. The Index’s scores
are built from the assessments of local residents (1,000
respondents per country) and local legal experts, which
ensure that the findings reflect the conditions experienced
by the population, including marginalized sectors of society.

Culturally competent

The Index has been designed to be applied in countries

with vastly different social, cultural, economic, and political
systems. No society has ever attained — let alone sustained
— a perfect realization of the rule of law. Every nation

faces the perpetual challenge of building and renewing the
structures, institutions, and norms that can support

and sustain arule of law culture.
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Using the WJP Rule of Law Index

The WJP Rule of Law Index has been designed to offer a reliable and independent

data source for policy makers, businesses, non-governmental organizations,

and other constituencies to assess a nation’s adherence to the rule of law

as perceived and experienced by the average person, identify a nation’s strengths

and weaknesses in comparison to similarly situated countries, and track changes

over time. The Index has been designed to include several features that set

it apart from other indices and make it valuable for a large number of countries,

thus providing a powerful resource that can inform policy debates both within and

across countries. However, the Index’s findings must be interpreted in light

of certain inherent limitations.

1. The WJP Rule of Law Index does not identify priorities for

reform and is not intended to establish causation or
to ascertain the complex relationship among different
rule of law dimensions in various countries.

2. The Index’s rankings and scores are the product of a
rigorous data collection and aggregation methodology.
Nonetheless, as with all measures, they are subject
to measurement error.

3. Giventhe uncertainty associated with picking a
particular sample of respondents, standard errors have
been calculated using bootstrapping methods to
test whether the annual changes in the factor scores
are statistically significant.

4. Indices and indicators are subject to potential abuse
and misinterpretation. Once released to the public,
they can take on a life of their own and be used
for purposes unanticipated by their creators. If data
are taken out of context, it can lead to unintended
or erroneous policy decisions.

18| Using the Rule of Law Index

5. Rule of law concepts measured by the Index may

have different meanings across countries. Users are
encouraged to consult the specific definitions

of the variables employed in the construction of the
Index, which are discussed in greater detail in the
"Methodology" section of the WJP Rule of Law Index
website.

. The Index is generally intended to be used in combination

with other instruments, both quantitative and qualitative.
Just as inthe areas of health or economics, no single
index conveys a full picture of a country’s situation.
Policymaking in the area of rule of law requires careful
consideration of all relevant dimensions - which

may vary from country to country - and a combination

of sources, instruments, and methods.

. Pursuant to the sensitivity analysis of the Index data

conducted in collaboration with the Econometrics

and Applied Statistics Unit of the European
Commission’s Joint Research Centre, confidence
intervals have been calculated for all figures included
inthe WJP Rule of Law Index. These confidence
intervals and other relevant considerations regarding
measurement error are reported in Saisana and Saltelli
(2015) and Botero and Ponce (2011).



Scores and Rankings



Rule of Law Around the World
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The Rule of Law Index measures a country’s adherence to
the rule of law from the perspective of how ordinary people
experience it. The following pages in this section highlight
the overall rule of law scores and rankings for 113 countries
and jurisdictions, as well as scores and rankings by income,
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region, and each of the eight aggregated factors of the
Index. This section also features an analysis of whether a
country’s primary rule of law factors experienced significant
change over the past year.



COUNTRY/
JURISDICTION

Denmark

Norway

Finland

Sweden
Netherlands
Germany

Austria

New Zealand
Singapore

United Kingdom
Australia

Canada

Belgium

Estonia

Japan

Hong Kong SAR, China
Czech Republic
United States
Republic of Korea
Uruguay

France

Poland

Portugal

Spain

Costa Rica

Chile

Slovenia
Barbados

Antigua & Barbuda
St. Kitts & Nevis
Grenada

Romania

United Arab Emirates
Georgia

Italy

St. Lucia

St. Vincent & the Grenadines
Bahamas

Croatia

Dominica

Greece

Jordan

South Africa
Ghana

Botswana
Senegal

Jamaica

Trinidad & Tobago
Hungary

Bosnia & Herzegovina
Argentina

Brazil

Bulgaria
Macedonia, FYR
Mongolia
Malaysia

Belarus

Tunisia

SCORE

0.89
0.88
0.87
0.86
0.86
0.83
0.83
0.83
0.82
0.81
0.81
0.81
0.79
0.79
0.78
0.77
0.75
0.74
0.73
0.72
0.72
0.71
0.71
0.70
0.68
0.68
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.66
0.66
0.66
0.66
0.65
0.64
0.64
0.61
0.61
0.61
0.60
0.60
0.59
0.59
0.58
0.58
0.57
0.57
0.57
0.57
0.56
0.55
0.55
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.53

GLOBAL
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COUNTRY/
JURISDICTION

Suriname
Morocco
Indonesia
Panama
Nepal
Thailand
Peru

India
Vietnam
SriLanka
Malawi
Philippines
Colombia
Albania
Kazakhstan
Serbia

El Salvador
Guyana
Moldova
Ukraine
Burkina Faso
China
Zambia
Belize

~
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Tanzania
B Dominican Republic
Iran
Cote d’'lvoire
Mexico
Lebanon
Madagascar
Ecuador
Russia
Uzbekistan
Liberia
Sierra Leone
Nigeria
Guatemala
Myanmar
Turkey
Kenya
Nicaragua
Honduras
Bangladesh
Bolivia
Uganda
Pakistan
Ethiopia
Zimbabwe
Cameroon
Egypt
Afghanistan
Cambodia
Venezuela

GLOBAL
SCORE RANKING
0.53 59
0.53 60
0.52 61
0.52 62
0.52 63
0.51 64
0.51 65
0.51 66
0.51 67
0.51 68
0.51 69
0.51 70
0.51 71
0.50 72
0.50 73
0.50 74
0.49 75
0.49 76
0.49 77
0.49 78
0.48 79
0.48 80
0.48 81
0.47 82
0.47 83
0.47 84
0.47 85
0.47 86
0.46 87
0.46 88
0.46 89
0.45 90
0.45 921
0.45 92
0.45 93
0.45 94
0.45 95
0.44 96
0.44 97
0.43 98
0.43 99
0.43 100
0.42 101
0.42 102
0.41 103
0.40 104
0.39 105
0.38 106
0.38 107
0.37 108
0.37 109
0.37 110
0.35 111
0.33 112
0.28 113
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Rule of Law Around the World By Region

0.0-.10 11-.20 .21-.30 .31-.40 41-.50 .51-.60 .61-.70 .71-.80 .81-.90 91-1.0

East Asia & Pacific Eastern Europe & Central Asia
COUNTRY/ GLOBAL COUNTRY/ GLOBAL
JURISDICTION SCORE | RANKING JURISDICTION SCORE | RANKING
New Zealand 0.83 8 [ Georgia 0.65 34
Singapore 0.82 9 - Bosnia & Herzegovina 0.56 50
Australia 0.81 11 [ Macedonia, FYR 0.54 54
Japan 0.78 15 [ Belarus 0.54 57
Hong Kong SAR, China 0.77 16 P Albania 0.50 72
Republic of Korea 0.73 19 - Kazakhstan 0.50 73
[ Mongolia 0.54 55 B serbia 0.50 74
[ Malaysia 0.54 56 B Moldova 0.49 77
[ Indonesia 0.52 61 B Ukraine 0.49 78
P Thailand 0.51 64 B «yrgyzstan 0.47 83
[ vietnam 0.51 67 B Russia 0.45 92
[ Philippines 0.51 70 B uzbekistan 0.45 93
P china 0.48 80 B Turkey 043 99
- Myanmar 0.43 98
B cambodia 0.33 112
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Latin America & Caribbean EU, EFTA, & NA

COUNTRY/ GLOBAL COUNTRY/ GLOBAL
JURISDICTION SCORE RANKING JURISDICTION SCORE RANKING
20

Uruguay 0.72 Denmark 0.89
CostaRica 0.68 25 Norway 0.88
Chile 0.68 26 Finland 0.87
Barbados 0.67 28 Sweden 0.86
Antigua & Barbuda 0.67 29 Netherlands 0.86
St. Kitts & Nevis 0.66 30 Germany 0.83
Grenada 0.66 31 Austria 0.83
St. Lucia 0.64 36 United Kingdom 0.81
St. Vincent & the Grenadines 0.61 37 Canada 0.81
Bahamas 0.61 38 Belgium 0.79
- Dominica 0.60 40 Estonia 0.79
P Jamaica 0.57 47 Czech Republic 0.75
- Trinidad & Tobago 0.57 48 United States 0.74
- Argentina 0.55 51 France 0.72
[ Brazil 0.55 52 Poland 071
- Suriname 0.53 59 Portugal 0.71
- Panama 0.52 62 Spain 0.70
I peru 0.51 65 Slovenia 0.67
- Colombia 0.51 71 Romania 0.66
B cisalvador 0.49 75 Italy 0.64
- Guyana 0.49 76 Croatia 0.61
P selize 0.47 82 P Greece 0.60
- Dominican Republic 0.47 85 - Hungary 0.57
B Mexico 0.46 88 [ Bulgaria 0.54
- Ecuador 0.45 91
B Guatemala 0.44 97 Middle East & North Africa
B Nicaragua 0.42 101
Honduras 0.42 102
- Venezuela 0.28 113 JURISDICTION RANKING
United Arab Emirates 0.66
Sub-Saharan Africa B Jordan 0.59
- Tunisia 0.53
COUNTRY/ GLOBAL = Moroceo 023
SCORE Iran 0.47
JURISDICTION RANKING - Lebanon 0.46
[ south Africa 0.59 43 B oyt 0.37 110
[ Ghana 0.58 44
[ Botswana 0.58 45 South Asia
= Senegal 0.57 46
Malawi 0.51 69
- Zambia 048 81 JURISDICTION RANKING
P Tanzania 0.47 84 P Nepal 0.52
B coted'Ivoire 0.46 87 P india 0.51
- Madagascar 0.45 90 - Srilanka 0.51
P Liberia 0.45 94 P Bangladesh 0.41 103
I sierraLeone 0.45 95 B Pakistan 0.38 106
- Nigeria 0.44 96 - Afghanistan 0.35 111
P «enya 0.43 100
B uganda 0.39 105
B cthiopia 0.38 107
B Zimbabwe 0.37 108
- Cameroon 0.37 109
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Rule of Law Around the World By Income Group

0.0-.10 11-.20 .21-.30 .31-.40 41-.50 .51-.60 .61-.70 .71-.80 .81-.90 91-1.0

Low Income Lower Middle Income
JURISDICTION RANKING JURISDICTION RANKING
P senegal 0.57 46 P Ghana 0.58 44
P Nepal 0.52 63 [ Mongolia 0.54 55
P Malawi 0.51 69 P Tunisia 0.53 58
I Burkina Faso 0.48 79 [ Morocco 0.53 60
P Tanzania 0.47 84 [ indonesia 0.52 61
P Madagascar 0.45 90 P india 0.51 66
B Liberia 0.45 94 [ Vietnam 0.51 67
I sierraLeone 0.45 95 [ sriLanka 0.51 68
B uganda 0.39 105 [ Philippines 0.51 70
B cthiopia 0.38 107 P el salvador 0.49 75
B Zimbabwe 0.37 108 B Moldova 0.49 77
B Afghanistan 0.35 111 B Ukraine 0.49 78
B Zambia 0.48 81
- Kyrgyzstan 0.47 83
B coted'ivoire 0.46 87
B uzbekistan 0.45 93
P Nigeria 0.44 96
- Guatemala 0.44 97
- Myanmar 0.43 98
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Lower Middle Income High Income

COUNTRY/ GLOBAL COUNTRY/ GLOBAL
SCORE SCORE
JURISDICTION RANKING JURISDICTION RANKING

P <enya 0.43 100 Denmark 0.89 1

B Nicaragua 0.42 101 Norway 0.88 2

P Honduras 0.42 102 Finland 0.87 3

B Bangladesh 0.41 103 Sweden 0.86 4

- Bolivia 0.40 104 Netherlands 0.86 5

- Pakistan 0.38 106 Germany 0.83 6

- Cameroon 0.37 109 Austria 0.83 7

- Egypt 0.37 110 New Zealand 0.83 8

- Cambodia 0.33 112 Singapore 0.82 9

United Kingdom 0.81 10

Upper Middle Income Australia 0.81 11

Canada 0.81 12

Belgium 0.79 13

COUNTRY/ SCORE GLOBAL Estonia 0.79 14

JURISDICTION RANKING Japan 078 15

CostaRica 0.68 Hong Kong SAR, China 0.77 16

Grenada 0.66 Czech Republic 0.75 17

Romania 0.66 United States 0.74 18

Georgia 0.65 Republic of Korea 0.73 19

St. Lucia 0.64 Uruguay 0.72 20

St. Vincent & the Grenadines 0.61 France 0.72 21

[ Dominica 0.60 Poland 0.71 22

I Jordan 0.59 Portugal 0.71 23

[ south Africa 0.59 Spain 0.70 24

[ Botswana 0.58 Chile 0.68 26

P Jamaica 0.57 Slovenia 0.67 27

- Bosnia & Herzegovina 0.56 Barbados 0.67 28

[ Argentina 0.55 Antigua & Barbuda 0.67 29

P Brazi 0.55 St. Kitts & Nevis 0.66 30

P Bulgaria 0.54 United Arab Emirates 0.66 33

P Macedonia, FYR 0.54 Italy 0.64 35

[ Malaysia 0.54 Bahamas 0.61 38

P Belarus 0.54 Croatia 0.61 39

[ suriname 0.53 59 B Greece 0.60 41

[ panama 0.52 62 [ Trinidad & Tobago 0.57 48

P Thailand 0.51 64 P Hungary 0.57 49
P pery 0.51 65
[ colombia 0.51 71
P Albania 0.50 72
P Kazakhstan 0.50 73
P serbia 0.50 74
B Guyana 0.49 76
P china 0.48 80
B cclize 0.47 82
- Dominican Republic 0.47 85
B o 0.47 86
P Mexico 0.46 88
B Lcbanon 0.46 89
P ccuador 0.45 91
B Russia 0.45 92
P Turkey 043 99
Bl Venczucla 0.28 113

Rule of Law Around the World By Income | 25



The Eight Factors of the WJP Rule of Law Index

The following chart presents country performance on the
eight aggregated factors of the WJP Rule of Law Index.
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Constraints on Government Powers
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Rule of Law Trends

The WJP Rule of Law Index 2016 features analysis of whether
acountry’s primary rule of law indicators experienced
significant change over the past year. An arrow pointing up
indicates a statistically significant improvement, while

an arrow pointing down represents a statistically significant
decline. A detailed explanation of these measures can be
found in the “Methodology” section of this report.
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Factor 1: Constraints on Government Powers

0.0-.10 A11-.20 .21-.30 .31-.40 41-.50

Factor 1 measures the effectiveness of the institutional
checks on government power by the legislature, the
judiciary, and independent auditing and review agencies,
as well as the effectiveness of non-governmental oversight
by the media and civil society, which serve an important

28| Factor 1: Constraints on Government Powers
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role in monitoring government actions and holding officials
accountable. This factor also measures the extent to

which transitions of power occur in accordance with the
law and whether government officials are held accountable
for official misconduct.



COUNTRY/

JURISDICTION

Denmark

Norway

Finland

Netherlands

Sweden

New Zealand

Austria

United Kingdom

Germany

Canada

Australia

Belgium

United States

Portugal

Estonia

Uruguay

Costa Rica

France

Czech Republic

Singapore

Japan

Chile

Spain

Italy

Hong Kong SAR, China

Romania

Republic of Korea

Poland

Ghana

Senegal

St. Kitts & Nevis

Barbados

Indonesia

Jamaica

India

Greece

St. Lucia

- Antigua & Barbuda
Tunisia

- Nepal

Grenada

Peru

Georgia

Trinidad & Tobago

United Arab Emirates

Slovenia

South Africa

Brazil

Bahamas

Croatia

Philippines

Argentina

Morocco

Bosnia & Herzegovina
Dominica

Malawi

Liberia

St. Vincent & the Grenadines

SCORE

0.93
0.91
0.89
0.89
0.88
0.86
0.86
0.85
0.85
0.84
0.83
0.83
0.81
0.80
0.80
0.79
0.78
0.77
0.76
0.75
0.74
0.73
0.70
0.70
0.70
0.69
0.68
0.68
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.66
0.64
0.64
0.64
0.64
0.64
0.64
0.64
0.63
0.63
0.63
0.62
0.62
0.61
0.61
0.61
0.61
0.60
0.60
0.59
0.59
0.57
0.57
0.57
0.57
0.57
0.56

GLOBAL
RANKING
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COUNTRY/

JURISDICTION

Panama
Botswana
Nigeria
Jordan
Colombia
Mongolia
Guatemala
SriLanka
Guyana
Albania
Suriname
Sierra Leone
Tanzania
Pakistan
Lebanon

El Salvador
Kyrgyzstan
Myanmar
Kenya
Malaysia
Zambia
Bulgaria
Vietnam
Thailand
Mexico
Serbia
Burkina Faso
Madagascar
Hungary
Ukraine
Cote d’'lvoire
Belize
Kazakhstan
Honduras
Dominican Republic
Iran
Moldova
Macedonia, FYR
Afghanistan
Bangladesh
Cameroon
Russia
Uganda
Bolivia
Ecuador
China
Belarus
Ethiopia
Nicaragua
Turkey
Cambodia
Egypt
Uzbekistan
Zimbabwe
Venezuela

SCORE

0.56
0.55
0.54
0.53
0.53
0.53
0.53
0.53
0.53
0.53
0.52
0.52
0.52
0.52
0.51
0.51
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.49
0.49
0.47
0.47
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.45
0.45
0.45
0.44
0.44
0.44
0.44
0.43
0.43
0.43
0.43
0.41
0.40
0.40
0.39
0.39
0.38
0.36
0.35
0.32
0.32
0.31
0.31
0.30
0.26
0.18

GLOBAL
RANKING

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
921
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
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Factor 2: Absence of Corruption o

0.0-.10 11-.20 21-.30 .31 - .40 41-.50 .51 -.60 .61-.70 .71-.80 .81-.90 91-1.0

Factor 2 measures the absence of corruptionin with respect to government officers in the executive
government. The factor considers three forms of branch, the judiciary, the military, police, and the legislature.
corruption: bribery, improper influence by public or private

interests, and misappropriation of public funds or other

resources. These three forms of corruption are examined

30| Factor 2: Absence of Corruption



COUNTRY/
JURISDICTION

Denmark
Singapore
Norway

Finland

Sweden

New Zealand
Netherlands
Hong Kong SAR, China
Austria

Germany

Canada

Australia

Japan

United Kingdom
United Arab Emirates
Belgium

Estonia

Uruguay

France

United States
Poland

Georgia

Portugal
Barbados

Chile

Grenada

Costa Rica

Spain

St. Lucia

Czech Republic
St. Kitts & Nevis
St. Vincent &the Grenadines
Jordan

Antigua & Barbuda
Republic of Korea
Dominica
Bahamas
Botswana
Malaysia
Slovenia

Italy

Croatia
Suriname
Romania

South Africa
Greece

Jamaica

Senegal

Trinidad & Tobago
Morocco

Belarus

China

T
c
>
7S]
25
]
<

Argentina
- Macedonia, FYR
Philippines
Iran

- Turkey

SCORE

0.96
0.93
0.92
0.92
0.91
0.90
0.88
0.85
0.84
0.84
0.83
0.83
0.83
0.82
0.80
0.78
0.78
0.77
0.74
0.73
0.73
0.73
0.72
0.70
0.70
0.69
0.69
0.69
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.67
0.66
0.66
0.65
0.65
0.64
0.62
0.61
0.60
0.60
0.57
0.56
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.54
0.54
0.52
0.52
0.51
0.51
0.50
0.48
0.48
0.48

GLOBAL
RANKING
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COUNTRY/
JURISDICTION

Belize
Tunisia
Thailand
Guyana
Brazil
SriLanka
Panama
Egypt
Vietnam
Ethiopia
India
Myanmar
Kazakhstan
Bosnia & Herzegovina
El Salvador
Ecuador
Serbia
Ghana
Colombia
Russia
Bulgaria
Mongolia
Zambia
Tanzania
Nepal
Indonesia
Cote d'lvoire
Burkina Faso
Nicaragua
Lebanon
Ukraine
Malawi
Peru
Honduras
Dominican Republic
Bangladesh
Guatemala
Uzbekistan
Pakistan
Albania
Mexico
Nigeria
Sierra Leone
Madagascar
Bolivia
Zimbabwe
Moldova
Kyrgyzstan
Uganda
Kenya
Liberia

<
I
=
I¢
N
c
o}
o8]

Cambodia
Cameroon

- Afghanistan

GLOBAL
SCORE
RANKING
0.48 59
0.47 60
0.47 61
0.46 62
0.45 63
0.45 64
0.45 65
0.45 66
0.45 67
0.44 68
0.44 69
0.44 70
043 71
0.43 72
0.42 73
0.42 74
0.41 75
0.41 76
0.41 77
0.41 78
0.41 79
0.41 80
0.40 81
0.39 82
0.38 83
0.38 84
0.38 85
0.38 86
0.37 87
0.36 88
0.36 89
0.36 90
0.36 91
0.36 92
0.34 93
0.34 94
0.34 95
0.33 96
0.33 97
0.33 98
0.32 99
0.30 100
0.30 101
0.30 102
0.29 103
0.29 104
0.28 105
0.28 106
0.27 107
0.26 108
0.26 109
0.25 110
0.24 111
0.24 112
0.23 113
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Factor 3: Open Government
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Factor 3 measures whether basic laws and information in effectiveness of civic participation mechanisms and whether
legal rights are publicized, and assesses the quality of people can bring specific complaints to the government.
information published by the government. It also measures

whether requests for information held by a government

agency are properly granted. Finally, it evaluates the

32| Factor 3: Open Government



COUNTRY/
JURISDICTION

Norway
Denmark
Finland
Netherlands
Sweden

New Zealand
United Kingdom
Estonia

Canada
Germany
Australia

United States
France

Austria

Belgium

Poland

Chile

Uruguay

Costa Rica
Czech Republic
Japan

Republic of Korea
Spain

Singapore
Romania
Portugal

Hong Kong SAR, China
India

Slovenia
Colombia
Georgia

Italy

Brazil

Mexico

South Africa
Croatia
Indonesia
Moldova
Jamaica
Bulgaria
Panama

Greece
Argentina
Serbia
Macedonia, FYR
Peru

Grenada
Trinidad & Tobago
Kyrgyzstan
Ukraine

Ghana

Nepal

Bosnia & Herzegovina
Dominican Republic
Hungary
Barbados

—
>
o5}
5]
>3
a

Senegal

SCORE

0.87
0.86
0.85
0.85
0.84
0.84
0.84
0.81
0.80
0.79
0.78
0.78
0.77
0.75
0.73
0.72
0.72
0.70
0.69
0.69
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.66
0.66
0.66
0.64
0.63
0.63
0.62
0.61
0.61
0.59
0.58
0.58
0.58
0.58
0.58
0.57
0.57
0.56
0.56
0.56
0.56
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.52
0.52
0.52
0.52

GLOBAL
RANKING
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COUNTRY/
JURISDICTION

St. Lucia
Tunisia

El Salvador
Antigua & Barbuda
Philippines
Malawi
Dominica
Guatemala
Russia
Botswana
St. Vincent &the Grenadines
Kenya
SriLanka
Liberia
Kazakhstan
Mongolia
Guyana
Morocco
Honduras
St. Kitts & Nevis
Pakistan
Madagascar
Bahamas
Burkina Faso
Albania
Bangladesh
Ecuador
Suriname
Belize
Bolivia
China
Belarus
Zambia
Vietnam
Lebanon
Jordan
Nigeria
Turkey
Nicaragua
Sierra Leone
Afghanistan
Uganda
Tanzania
United Arab Emirates
Cote d'lvoire
Cameroon
Malaysia
Iran
Myanmar
Venezuela
Uzbekistan
Zimbabwe
Ethiopia
Cambodia
Egypt

GLOBAL
SCORE RANKING
0.52 59
0.51 60
0.51 61
0.51 62
0.51 63
0.50 64
0.50 65
0.49 66
0.49 67
0.49 68
0.49 69
0.49 70
0.48 71
0.48 72
0.48 73
0.48 74
0.47 75
0.47 76
0.4¢6 77
0.46 78
0.46 79
0.46 80
0.45 81
0.45 82
0.45 83
0.45 84
0.45 85
0.45 86
0.45 87
0.44 88
0.44 89
0.43 90
0.43 91
0.43 92
0.43 93
0.43 94
0.43 95
0.42 96
0.41 97
0.40 98
0.40 99
0.39 100
0.39 101
0.39 102
0.37 103
0.35 104
0.35 105
0.34 106
0.33 107
0.32 108
0.31 109
0.30 110
0.27 111
0.24 112
0.23 113
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Factor 4: Fundamental Rights

0.0-.10 11-.20 21-.30 .31-.40 41-.50 .51-.60 .61-.70 71-.80 .81-.90 91-10

belief and religion, the right to privacy, freedom of assembly
and association, and fundamental labor rights, including

the right to collective bargaining, the prohibition of forced
and child labor, and the elimination of discrimination.

Factor 4 measures the protection of fundamental human
rights, including effective enforcement of laws that
ensure equal protection, the right to life and security of
the person, due process of law and the rights of the
accused, freedom of opinion and expression, freedom of

34 | Factor 4: Fundamental Rights



COUNTRY/
JURISDICTION

Denmark
Finland
Norway
Austria
Sweden
Netherlands
Germany
Belgium
Canada
New Zealand
Czech Republic
United Kingdom
Australia
Uruguay
Estonia
Barbados
Costa Rica
Portugal
Slovenia
Spain
United States
Chile
Japan
France
Antigua & Barbuda
Poland
St. Kitts & Nevis
Romania
St. Lucia
Italy
St. Vincent & the Grenadines
Republic of Korea
Hong Kong SAR, China
Croatia
Argentina
Singapore
Dominica
Grenada
Georgia
Bahamas
Greece
Bosnia & Herzegovina
Ghana
Peru
Bulgaria
Jamaica
Ukraine
South Africa
Panama
Hungary
Senegal
Brazil
Trinidad & Tobago
- Mongolia
| Albania
- Dominican Republic
= Serbia

Malawi

SCORE

0.92
0.92
0.89
0.88
0.88
0.86
0.85
0.84
0.82
0.82
0.81
0.81
0.81
0.80
0.80
0.79
0.79
0.79
0.77
0.77
0.75
0.75
0.75
0.75
0.74
0.74
0.74
0.73
0.73
0.72
0.71
0.70
0.70
0.69
0.69
0.69
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.67
0.65
0.65
0.65
0.64
0.64
0.63
0.63
0.63
0.63
0.62
0.62
0.61
0.61
0.60
0.60
0.60
0.58
0.58

GLOBAL
RANKING

[EEN
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COUNTRY/

JURISDICTION

Moldova

El Salvador
Sierra Leone
Tunisia
Burkina Faso
Liberia
Colombia
Guatemala
Macedonia, FYR
Vietnam
Kyrgyzstan
Guyana
Suriname
Nepal
SrilLanka
Indonesia
Mexico
Ecuador
Lebanon
Botswana
Belize
Bolivia

India
Jordan
Philippines
Madagascar
Belarus
Tanzania
Kenya
Thailand
Nigeria
United Arab Emirates
Morocco
Kazakhstan
Nicaragua
Cote d’lvoire
Zambia
Honduras
Russia
Malaysia
Cameroon
Afghanistan
Pakistan
Uganda
Cambodia
Uzbekistan
Turkey
Bangladesh
Venezuela
China
Myanmar
Egypt
Ethiopia
Iran
Zimbabwe

SCORE

0.58
0.57
0.57
0.57
0.56
0.56
0.55
0.55
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.53
0.53
0.52
0.52
0.51
0.51
0.51
0.51
0.51
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.49
0.48
0.48
0.47
0.47
0.46
0.46
0.45
0.45
0.45
0.45
0.45
0.44
0.44
0.44
043
0.40
0.39
0.39
0.39
0.36
0.34
0.34
0.33
0.32
0.30
0.29
0.29
0.29
0.28

GLOBAL
RANKING

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
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Factor 5: Order & Security

0.0-.10 11-.20 21-.30 .31 - .40 41-.50 .51 -.60

Factor 5 measures various threats to order and security
including conventional crime, political violence, and violence
as a means to redress personal grievances.

36 | Factor 5: Order & Security
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COUNTRY/
JURISDICTION

Singapore
Finland

Sweden
Denmark
Uzbekistan
Canada

Austria

Norway

Japan

Czech Republic
Hong Kong SAR, China
United Arab Emirates
Australia
Germany

New Zealand
Hungary

United Kingdom
Estonia

Poland
Netherlands
Belgium
Romania
Republic of Korea
Slovenia

Croatia
Malaysia

St. Kitts & Nevis
Antigua & Barbuda
Belarus
Moldova

United States
Mongolia
Grenada

Jordan

Vietnam

Spain

Georgia
Barbados
Portugal
Kazakhstan
China

Albania

Greece
Dominica

St. Vincent & the Grenadines
Kyrgyzstan
Bulgaria
Macedonia, FYR
Nepal

Morocco
Madagascar
Uruguay
Myanmar
Serbia
Indonesia
Bahamas

St. Lucia

Italy

GLOBAL
SCORE RANKING

0.93 1
0.93 2
0.92 3
0.92 4
0.91 5
0.91 6
0.90 7
0.90 8
0.90 9
0.89 10
0.89 11
0.89 12
0.87 13
0.87 14
0.86 15
0.86 16
0.85 17
0.85 18
0.85 19
0.85 20
0.84 21
0.84 22
0.83 23
0.83 24
0.82 25
0.82 26
0.82 27
0.82 28
0.81 29
0.81 30
0.80 31
0.79 32
0.79 33
0.79 34
0.79 35
0.79 36
0.78 37
0.78 38
0.77 39
0.76 40
0.76 41
0.75 42
0.75 43
0.75 44
0.75 45
0.75 46
0.74 47
0.74 48
0.74 49
0.73 50
0.738 51
0.73 52
0.78 53
0.73 54
0.738 55
0.72 56
0.72 57
0.72 58

COUNTRY/

JURISDICTION

Iran
Botswana
Cote d’'lvoire
Ghana
Bosnia & Herzegovina
Thailand
Belize
CostaRica
Chile
SriLanka
Burkina Faso
Zambia
Zimbabwe
Trinidad & Tobago
Panama
Senegal
Brazil
Ethiopia
Philippines
Sierra Leone
Nicaragua
Ukraine
Cambodia
Tanzania
Lebanon
Peru
Suriname
Jamaica
Guyana
Tunisia
France

El Salvador
South Africa
Malawi
Argentina
Mexico
Dominican Republic
Liberia
Ecuador
Turkey
Guatemala
Bangladesh
Bolivia
Russia
Honduras
India
Uganda
Colombia
Kenya

Egypt

Z
0
o)
]
QO

Venezuela

- Cameroon

Afghanistan
Pakistan

GLOBAL
SCORE RANKING
0.72 59
0.71 60
0.71 61
0.70 62
0.70 63
0.70 64
0.70 65
0.68 66
0.68 67
0.68 68
0.67 69
0.67 70
0.67 71
0.67 72
0.67 73
0.67 74
0.67 75
0.67 76
0.67 77
0.66 78
0.66 79
0.65 80
0.65 81
0.64 82
0.64 83
0.64 84
0.64 85
0.64 86
0.64 87
0.63 88
0.63 89
0.63 90
0.63 921
0.62 92
0.62 93
0.61 94
0.61 95
0.61 96
0.60 97
0.59 98
0.59 99
0.58 100
0.58 101
0.56 102
0.56 103
0.56 104
0.56 105
0.55 106
0.51 107
0.49 108
0.48 109
0.48 110
0.47 111
0.34 112
0.29 113
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Factor 6: Regulatory Enforcement A

0.0-.10 11-.20 21-.30 .31-.40 41-.50

Factor 6 measures the extent to which regulations are
effectively implemented and enforced without improper
influence by public officials or private interests. It also
includes whether administrative proceedings are conducted
in a timely manner without unreasonable delays and

38| Factor 6: Regulatory Enforcement
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whether due process is respected in administrative
proceedings. This factor also addresses whether
the government respects the property rights of
people and corporations.



COUNTRY/ GLOBAL COUNTRY/ GLOBAL

JURISDICTION SCORE | RANKING JURISDICTION SCORE | RANKING
Singapore 0.90 1 - Bosnia & Herzegovina 0.50 59
Netherlands 0.88 2 0 ran 0.50 60
Norway 0.86 3 [ Croatia 0.50 61
Sweden 0.85 4 [ peru 0.50 62
Germany 0.85 5 [ Eisalvador 0.50 63
Denmark 0.85 6 [ Tunisia 0.49 64
Finland 0.83 7 [ coted'Ivoire 0.49 65
New Zealand 0.82 8 [ Guyana 048 66
Australia 0.82 9 I Nepal 0.48 67
Japan 0.82 10 [0 Argentina 047 68
Austria 0.80 11 [ Bahamas 0.47 69
Hong Kong SAR, China 0.80 12 [ Macedonia, FYR 047 70
Canada 0.79 13 [ Russia 0.47 71
United Kingdom 0.79 14 [ Mongolia 0.47 72
Estonia 0.78 15 [ suriname 0.47 73
Belgium 0.77 16 P Malaysia 0.47 74
Republic of Korea 0.75 17 [ Nicaragua 0.46 75
France 0.72 18 [ Ecuador 0.46 76
United States 0.71 19 [ india 0.46 77
[ Uruguay 0.69 20 [ serbia 0.46 78
[ United Arab Emirates 0.68 21 I Malawi 0.45 79
[ CzechRepublic 0.68 22 [ china 0.45 80
[ CostaRica 0.67 23 [ uzbekistan 0.45 81
[ Spain 0.67 24 [ Burkina Faso 0.45 82
[ St.Kitts & Nevis 0.66 25 [ Zambia 0.45 83
[ Chie 0.66 26 P Turkey 0.44 84
[ Poland 0.62 27 [ Mexico 0.44 85
[ Georgia 0.62 28 [ Albania 0.44 86
[ Slovenia 0.62 29 [ Myanmar 0.44 87
[ Barbados 0.61 30 [ Belize 043 88
[ Portugal 0.60 31 [ Nigeria 0.43 89
[ Botswana 0.59 32 [ Bolivia 0.43 90
[ Jordan 0.58 33 [ Vietnam 0.43 91
[ Grenada 0.58 34 [ Kenya 043 92
[ ay 0.57 35 [ Tanzania 0.42 93
7 Romania 0.57 36 [ Honduras 0.41 94
[ st.Lucia 0.56 37 [ Dominican Republic 0.41 95
[ Senegal 0.56 38 [ Lebanon 0.41 96
" Ghana 0.56 39 [ Moldova 0.41 97
[ Greece 0.56 40 [ Liberia 0.41 98
[ Morocco 0.54 41 [ Bangladesh 0.40 99
[ Brazi 0.54 42 B Ukraine 0.40 100
[ Trinidad & Tobago 0.54 43 P Guatemala 0.39 101
- St. Vincent & the Grenadines 0.54 44 - Madagascar 0.38 102
[ south Africa 0.54 45 [ cameroon 0.38 103
- Antigua & Barbuda 0.54 46 - Kyrgyzstan 0.38 104
[ Jamaica 0.54 47 P uganda 0.37 105
[ Belarus 0.53 48 [ Afghanistan 0.36 106
- Panama 0.52 49 I sierraLeone 0.35 107
" Dominica 0.52 50 [ Zimbabwe 0.35 108
[T colombia 0.52 51 I Pakistan 0.34 109
[ Bulgaria 0.51 52 P Egypt 0.33 110
[T Indonesia 0.51 53 I cthiopia 0.31 111
[ Hungary 0.51 54 P cambodia 0.28 112
[ philippines 0.51 55 B venezuela 0.21 113
[ Thailand 0.50 56
P Kazakhstan 0.50 57
[ sriLanka 0.50 58
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Factor 7: Civil Justice
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effectively. It also measures the accessibility,
impartiality, and effectiveness of alternative dispute
resolution mechanisms.

Factor 7 measures whether civil justice systems are
accessible and affordable, free of discrimination,
corruption, and improper influence by public officials.

It examines whether court proceedings are conducted
without unreasonable delays, and if decisions are enforced

40 | Factor 7: Civil Justice



COUNTRY/

JURISDICTION

Netherlands
Germany

Norway
Singapore
Denmark

Japan

Sweden

Republic of Korea
Austria

Finland

New Zealand
Hong Kong SAR, China
Estonia

Australia

Belgium

United Kingdom
Uruguay

Czech Republic
Canada

Grenada

Antigua and Barbuda
St. Kitts and Nevis
France

Barbados

United Arab Emirates
Portugal

Poland

United States
Spain

Belarus

Romania

Chile

Slovenia

St. Lucia

Jordan

Botswana
Bahamas
CostaRica
Georgia

Dominica

Ghana

Trinidad and Tobago
South Africa
Greece

Bulgaria

Italy

- Senegal

Argentina

- Malaysia

Macedonia, FYR
Iran

Kazakhstan
Jamaica
Mongolia
Malawi
Morocco

Brazil

St. Vincent and the Grenadines

SCORE

0.88
0.86
0.85
0.85
0.84
0.82
0.81
0.81
0.80
0.80
0.78
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.76
0.75
0.73
0.73
0.72
0.72
0.72
0.71
0.71
0.68
0.68
0.66
0.66
0.65
0.65
0.65
0.65
0.64
0.64
0.63
0.63
0.62
0.62
0.62
0.61
0.61
0.61
0.61
0.61
0.57
0.57
0.57
0.57
0.57
0.56
0.56
0.56
0.55
0.55
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.53
0.53

GLOBAL
RANKING
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GBS DAEDNDAEDNDDNDNDNGOWWWOWWOWWWWRNRNNNDNNNRNNDDND R B PR B2 B e
ONOCTRAONP,POVONOTNDEWNRP,OOVONOGTTITRAONRPR,OVONOCGCURAWNREL,OWVONOUGAWNEO

COUNTRY/

JURISDICTION

Thailand
Croatia
Hungary
China

Russia
Uzbekistan
Suriname
Cote d’lvoire
Zambia
Tanzania

Colombia
Tunisia
Panama
Guyana
Albania
Nigeria

El Salvador
Lebanon
Ukraine
Belize
Vietnam
Burkina Faso
Moldova
Serbia
Zimbabwe
Dominican Republic
Turkey
Philippines
Liberia
Ecuador
Peru

Kenya
Indonesia
India
Kyrgyzstan
Honduras
SriLanka
Uganda
Myanmar
Nepal
Madagascar
Mexico
Sierra Leone
Bangladesh
Egypt
Ethiopia
Pakistan
Nicaragua
Bolivia
Cameroon
Afghanistan
Guatemala
Venezuela
Cambodia

Bosnia and Herzegovina

GLOBAL
SCORE RANKING
0.53 59
0.53 60
0.52 61
0.52 62
0.52 63
0.51 64
0.51 65
0.51 66
0.50 67
0.50 68
0.50 69
0.50 70
0.49 71
0.48 72
0.48 73
0.48 74
0.48 75
0.48 76
0.48 77
0.47 78
0.47 79
0.47 80
0.47 81
0.46 82
0.46 83
0.46 84
0.46 85
0.46 86
0.45 87
0.45 88
0.44 89
0.44 90
0.43 921
0.43 92
0.43 93
0.43 94
0.43 95
0.42 96
0.42 97
0.42 98
0.41 99
0.41 100
0.41 101
0.40 102
0.39 103
0.38 104
0.37 105
0.37 106
0.37 107
0.35 108
0.35 109
0.34 110
0.33 111
0.29 112
0.19 113
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Factor 8: Criminal Justice

0.0-.10 11-.20 21-.30 .31 - .40 41-.50 .51 -.60 .61-.70

Factor 8 measures whether the criminal investigation,
adjudication, and correctional systems are effective, and
whether the criminal justice system is impartial, free

of corruption, free of improper influence, and protective of
due process and the rights of the accused.
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.71-.80

.81-.90
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COUNTRY/ GLOBAL COUNTRY/ GLOBAL

JURISDICTION SCORE | RANKING JURISDICTION SCORE | RANKING
Finland 0.85 1 [ Thailand 0.45 59
Norway 0.83 2 [ Nepal 044 60
Austria 0.83 3 - Malawi 0.44 61
Singapore 0.83 4 [ | Uzbekistan 044 62
Denmark 0.82 5 [ Egypt 0.43 63
Hong Kong SAR, China 0.80 6 [ BurkinaFaso 0.43 64
Netherlands 0.80 7 [ iran 043 65
Sweden 0.79 8 [ Senegal 043 66
Germany 0.77 9 [ | Argentina 0.43 67
United Kingdom 0.76 10 [ Nigeria 042 68
Belgium 0.76 11 [ Zambia 0.42 69
Australia 0.75 12 [ Bulgaria 0.41 70
New Zealand 0.75 13 [ india 0.41 71
United Arab Emirates 0.74 14 [ Tanzania 0.41 72
Canada 0.74 15 [ Kazakhstan 0.41 73
Czech Republic 0.73 16 - Trinidad and Tobago 0.40 74
Republic of Korea 0.71 17 [ Turkey 0.40 75
Antigua and Barbuda 0.70 18 - Madagascar 0.40 76
Estonia 0.70 19 [ Ukraine 0.40 77
Poland 0.69 20 [ Brazil 0.39 78
Japan 0.68 21 [ Moldova 0.38 79
United States 0.68 22 7 Indonesia 0.38 80
Bahamas 0.68 23 [ Ppakistan 0.38 81
Portugal 0.67 24 [ Morocco 0.37 82
Slovenia 0.66 25 [ Coted'Ivoire 0.37 83
Grenada 0.65 26 [ Philippines 0.36 84
France 0.65 27 [ Zimbabwe 0.36 85
St. Lucia 0.64 28 [ Ecuador 0.36 86
Italy 0.64 29 [ SierralLeone 0.36 87
Spain 0.63 30 [ Kenya 0.35 88
St. Vincent & the Grenadines 0.62 31 [ Guyana 0.35 89
Barbados 0.61 32 [ Pperu 0.34 90
[ Jordan 0.59 33 [ Colombia 0.34 91
[ Uruguay 0.58 34 [ serbia 0.34 92
[ Romania 0.58 35 [ uganda 0.34 93
[ St.Kittsand Nevis 0.58 36 ["| Dominican Republic 0.34 94
[ Chile 0.58 37 [ Elsalvador 0.34 95
- Georgia 0.56 38 - Kyrgyzstan 0.33 96
| Bosniaand Herzegovina 0.56 39 [ Bangladesh 0.33 97
| Dominica 0.56 40 [ Russia 0.33 98
[ Malaysia 0.56 41 [ Ethiopia 0.33 99
[ CostaRica 0.55 42 [T Belize 0.32 100
- Hungary 0.54 43 - Myanmar 0.32 101
| Suriname 0.54 44 [ Nicaragua 0.32 102
| Croatia 0.54 45 [ Lebanon 0.31 103
[ SouthAfrica 0.52 46 [ cambodia 0.30 104
[ Botswana 0.52 47 [ cameroon 0.30 105
| Macedonia, FYR 0.51 48 [ Guatemala 0.29 106
| Belarus 0.51 49 [ Panama 0.29 107
| Greece 0.51 50 [ Mexico 0.29 108
[ Vietnam 0.50 51 [0 Afghanistan 0.28 109
[ Srilanka 0.49 52 [ Liberia 0.26 110
[ Mongolia 0.48 53 [ Honduras 0.25 111
[ Ghana 0.47 54 [ Bolivia 0.24 112
[ china 0.47 55 I venezuela 0.13 113
[ Tunisia 0.46 56
[ Albania 0.46 57
[ Jamaica 0.45 58
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How to Read the Country Profiles

This section presents profiles for the 113 countries and indexed countries that share regional and income level
jurisdictions included in the WJP Rule of Law Index 2016 similarities. The scores range between O and 1, where 1
report. Each country profile presents the featured country’s signifies the highest score (high rule of law adherence) and
scores for each of the WJP Rule of Law Index’s factors Ossignifies the lowest score (low rule of law adherence). The
and sub-factors, and draws comparisons between country profiles consist of four sections, outlined below.

the scores of the featured country and the scores of other

R : Region: EU & EFTA & North America
Omanla Income Group: Upper Middle Income
. Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank .
Section 2 Section 1
0 66 19/24 3/37 32/113 Justice 1 12 Government Powers
. 6 13
14
10 1
Factor  Factor Regional Income  Global e
. Trend Score Rank Rank Rank
Section 3 = Constraints on ADsencect
11T} 069 |84 2/37 26/113 Corruption
== Government Powers 77
6 Absence of Corruption 055 |oual 11/37 44113 76
75 31
Open Government A 067 s o
Civil . .
A Justice 2 E
§  Fundamental Rights 073 |SIGAN 2/37 28/113 ; Open
% 3 Government
8 Orders Securit 84 | 152 37 22113 72
=3 y 15/24  1/37  22/113
[ 71
g4 Regulatory Enforcement 057 [20/248 ¢/37 36/113 .
Civil Justice 065 |84 3/37 31/113
|!| Criminal Justice 058 |20/24| 537 35113 Regulatory .
Enforcement Y sa Fundamental
52 51 Rights
Order and
High Low "W Trending down A Trending up Security
B Romania EU & EFTA & North America I Upper Middle Income
Section 4
m : m
== Constraints on Government Powers ¥ Fundamental Rights Civil Justice
1.1 Limits by legislature L ] 0.74 4.1 Equal treatment N 0.72 71 Accessibility and L 0.54
no discrimination a %
1.2 Limits by judiciary L | 0.66 4.2 Right to life and security (T 0.84 7.2 No discrimination ———

. Displays the country’s disaggregated scores for each

of the sub-factors that compose the WJP Rule of Law
Index. Each of the 44 sub-factors is represented by

a gray line drawn from the center to the periphery of the
circle. The center of the circle corresponds to the worst
possible score for each sub-factor (0), and the outer
edge of the circle marks the best possible score for each
sub-factor (1).

The featured country’s scores are shown in purple. The
average score of the country’s region is represented with
ayellow line. The average score of the country’s income
group is represented with a green line.

. Displays the country’s overall rule of law score, along with
its overall global, income and regional ranks. The overall
rule of law score is calculated by taking the simple average
of the eight individual factors listed in the table

in Section 3 of the country profile.

46| CountryProfiles

3. Displays the featured country’s individual factor scores,
along with the global, regional and income group rankings.
The distribution of scores for the global rank, regional
rank, and income rank is spread amongst three tiers —
high, medium, and low as indicated by the color of the

box in which the score is found.

It also features upward and downward arrows to illustrate
whether the rule of law in a country changed in the

past year. Further information about the statistical
procedure to construct these arrows can be found in

the “Methodology” section of this report.

4. Presents the individual sub-factor scores underlying each
of the factors listed in Section 3 of the country profile.
The featured country’s score is represented by the purple
bar and labeled at the end of the bar. The average score
of the country’s region is represented by the yellow
line. The average score of the country’s income group is
represented by the green line. Each sub-factor score is
scaled between O and 1, where 1 is the highest score and
O'is the lowest score.
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Overall Score

High

0.35

Constraintson

Government Powers

Absence of Corruption

Open Government

Fundamental Rights

Order & Security

6/6

Factor
Trend

Regulatory Enforcement

Civil Justice

Criminal Justice

| ] Afghanistan

11

21

22

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Income Rank

12/12

Factor
Score

0.43

0.23

0.40

0.40

0.34

0.36

0.34

0.28

Regional

anistan

Regional Rank

Rank

W Trending down

South Asia

Constraints on Government Powers

Limits by legislature

Limits by judiciary

Independent auditing

Sanctions for official
misconduct

Non-governmental
checks

Lawful transition
of power

Absence of Corruption

No corruptioninthe
executive branch

No corruptioninthe
judiciary

No corruptioninthe
police/military

No corruptioninthe
legislature

Open Government

Publicized laws and
government data
Right to information

Civic participation

Complaint mechanisms

0.60

0.33

0.38

0.31

0.58

0.36

0.34

0.07

0.37

0.15

0.35

0.31

0.55

0.37

5/6

6/6

6/6

4/6

5/6

5/6

6/6

6/6

Global Rank
Criminal
111/113 e
10
Income Global
Rank Rank 8.2
912 97/113 ‘
7.7 1
12/12 113/113 7.6
75
8/12 | 99/113 Civil
Justice 74
9/12  100/113
7.3
12/12 112/113 7.2
7.1
9/12  106/113 65
6.4
12/12  110/113 .
Reaul 6.2
11/12  109/113 egulatory 61
Enforcement 53
5.2 51
Order and
A Trendingup Security
M LowIncome
y o
¥ Fundamental Rights
4.1 Equaltreatment/ . || 0.35 71
no discrimination
4.2 Righttolifeandsecurity G| 0.29 7.2
4.3 Due process of law [ 0 0.30 7.3
4.4 Freedom of expression [ 0.58 7.4
4.5 Freedom of religion || 0.43 7.5
4.6 Rightto privacy [ | 0.29 7.6
4.7 Freedom of association N 0.60 77
4.8 Laborrights [ ___h 0.34
8 .
@ Order & Security 8.1
5.1 Absence of crime (____ 0}l 0.56 8.2
5.2 Absenceof civilconflict @ I 008 8.3
5.3 Absenceof violent (|| 0.38 8.4
redress
8.5
Regulatory Enforcement 8.6
6.1 Effective regulatory [ W 0.33 8.7
enforcement
6.2 Noimproper influence [} 0.34
6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ ]| 0.44
6.4 Respectfordue process - | 0.22
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [l 0.46

adequate compensation

Region: South Asia

Income Group: Low Income

Constraintson
Government Powers

12 43
14
1.5
1.6
Absence of
Corruption
3.1
3.2
o Open
> Government
3.4
Fundamental
Rights
Civil Justice
Accessibility and (I 0.40
affordability
No discrimination [ BN 0.29
No corruption q | 0.06
No improper [ N 0.30
government influence
No unreasonable delay [ 1| 0.39
Effective enforcement [ | ] 0.56
Impartial and - | 0.38
effective ADRs
Criminal Justice
Effective investigations [ | 0.35
Timely and effective [} 0.37
adjucation
Effective - 0.25
correctional system
No discrimination - 0.18
No corruption - | 0.23
No improper & | 0.25
government influence
Due process of law [ I 0.30
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Albania

Overall Score

11

21

22

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

0.50

Constraintson
Government Powers

Absence of Corruption

Open Government

Fundamental Rights

Order & Security

Regional Rank

5/13

Factor
Trend

Regulatory Enforcement

Civil Justice

Criminal Justice

Low

Factor
Score

0.53

0.33

0.45

0.60

0.75

0.44

0.48

0.46

Income Rank

24/37

Regional
Rank

3/13

11/13

10/13

4/13

6/13

10/13

8/13

5/13

W Trending down

Eastern Europe & Central Asia

Glob.

al Rank

72/113

Criminal
Justice

Income  Global
Rank Rank 2
19/37  68/113
7.7
35/37 98/113 7.6
/37 % 70
26/3 83/113 Civil
Justice 74
16/37  55/113
7.3
9/37  42/113 7.2
7.1
33/37 86/113 L
6.4
28/37 74/113
17/37 57113 Regulatory
Enforcement

A Trendingup

| ] Upper Middle Income

Constraints on Government Powers

Limits by legislature

Limits by judiciary

Independent auditing

Sanctions for official
misconduct

Non-governmental
checks

Lawful transition
of power

Absence of Corruption

No corruptioninthe
executive branch

No corruptioninthe
judiciary

No corruptioninthe
police/military

No corruptioninthe
legislature

Open Government

Publicized laws and
government data
Right to information

Civic participation

Complaint mechanisms
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0.66

0.32

0.64

0.42

0.56

0.56

0.35

0.27

0.53

0.16

0.49

0.46

0.47

0.38

4.1

4.2

4.4
45
4.6

4.7

Ba

51

52

53

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Fundamental Rights

Equal treatment/
no discrimination

Right to life and security [ ]

Due process of law

Freedom of expression

Freedom of religion

Right to privacy

Freedom of association

Labor rights

Order & Security
Absence of crime
Absence of civil conflict

Absence of violent

redress

Regulatory Enforcement

Effective regulatory
enforcement

No improper influence
No unreasonable delay

Respect for due process

No expropriation w/out
adequate compensation

Order and
Security

0.56

0.67

0.60

0.56

0.85

0.56

0.56

0.45

0.82

1.00

0.43

0.43

0.39

0.50

0.41

0.45

m

71
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

77

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

8.6

Region: Eastern Europe & Central Asia

Income Group: Upper Middle Income

Constraintson

Government Powers

1.5

1.6
Absence of
Corruption
3.1
3.2
o Open
> Government
3.4
Fundamental
Rights
Civil Justice
Accessibility and L1 0.53
affordability
No discrimination [ | 0.54
No corruption - | 0.21
No improper | 0.38
government influence
No unreasonable delay [ ] 0.47
Effective enforcement [ | 0.54
Impartial and [ ] 0.69
effective ADRs
LHJ Criminal Justice
Effective investigations [l 0.43
Timely and effective || 0.49
adjucation
Effective (|| 0.41
correctional system
No discrimination [ Il 0.57
No corruption - | 0.35
No improper [ | 0.36
government influence
Due process of law [ ] 0.60

8.7



Antigua & Barbuda i

Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank
Criminal Constraintson
067 5/30 28/36 29/113 Justice L, 87 11 12 . Government Powers
8.5 0 14 -
1.6

Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank

. Absence of
Constraintson .
0.64 830 | 30/36 38/113 Corruption
Government Powers 77
Absence of Corruption 0.66 9/30 | 28/36 34/113 7.6
75 3.1
Open Government 0.51 17/30 | 33/36 62/113 Civil
Justice 74 3.2
Fundamental Rights 0.74 5/30 24/36 25/113 Open
7.3 33 Government
Order & Security 0.82 2/30 | 25/36 | 28/113 7.2 3.4
7.1
Regulatory Enforcement 0.54  11/30 | 83/36 46/113 .
Civil Justice 072 330 20/3 21/113 ‘
Criminal Justice 070  1/30  18/36 18/113 Regulatory
Enforcement 53 . Fundamental
52 51 Rights
Order and
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup Security
| Antigua & Barbuda Latin America & Caribbean | High Income
i ; m
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights Civil Justice
1.1 Limits by legislature [ I} 0.66 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ | ] 078 7.1 Accessibility and [ |]] 0.71
no discrimination affordability
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ | | 0.74 4.2 Righttolifeand security G NN 091 7.2 Nodiscrimination GEEEE 05
1.3 Independent auditing [ I 0.55 4.3 Due process of law [ 1 0.72 7.3 Nocorruption [ 1 ] 0.88
1.4 Sanctions for official [ | W 0.58 4.4  Freedomofexpression N | 0.59 7.4 Noimproper G | 0.73
misconduct government influence
1.5 Non-governmental [ [ 0.59 4.5 Freedom of religion [ 0.61 7.5 Nounreasonable delay (NN 0.60
checks
1.6 Lawful transition G | 0.71 4.6 Righttoprivacy [ 1 ] 0.83 7.6 Effective enforcement Gl | 0.52
of power
4.7  Freedomofassociation (N | 0.65 7.7 Impartial and [ 1 0.78
effective ADRs
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Labor rights GEEEEE 05
2.1 Nocorruptionin the GENE | 0.61 LHJ Criminal Justice
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe GEENEN 052 | Order & Security 8.1 Effectiveinvestigations NN 0.58
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptionin the GEENNE' 078 5.1 Absence of crime Gl 09 8.2 Timelyand effective [ | W 0.55
police/military adjucation
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe - | 0.32 5.2 Absenceofcivil conflict N D 100 8.3 Effective L] 0.75
legislature correctional system
5.3 Absenceof violent (| || 0.66 8.4 Nodiscrimination [ | || 0.77
redress
Open Government 8.5 Nocorruption GEEEE o078
3.1 Publicized laws and [ | I 0.27 Regulatory Enforcement 8.6 Noimproper GENEN 078
government data government influence
3.2 Righttoinformation G | 0.60 6.1 Effective regulatory [ [ 0.45 8.7 Due process of law [ | | 0.72
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation [ 0.60 6.2 Noimproper influence [ || 0.78
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ 0.57 6.3 Nounreasonable delay -l | 0.45
6.4 Respectfordue process Gl | 0.51
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ | | 0.50

adequate compensation
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Region: Latin America & Caribbean

Argentina

Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank
Criminal Constraintson
0.55 14/30 13/37 51/113 Justice ‘ L, 87 11 12 . Government Powers
8.5 0 14 -
1.6

Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 8.2

. Absence of
== Constraintson .
111 A 059  14/30  10/37 52/113 Corruption
== Government Powers 77
6 Absence of Corruption A 051  15/30 16/37 54/113 7.6
75 3.1
Open Government 0.57 9/30 11/37 43/113 Civil
. Justice 74 3.2
' Fundamental Rights 0.69 9/30 5/37 35/113 Open
7.3 33 Government
.3' Order & Security 0.62 | 22/30  30/37 |93/113 72 3.4
v 71
gA  ResulatoryEnforcement — A 047  19/30 23/37 68/113 e
6.4
I | I Civil Justice 0.57 12/30  12/37 48/113 ‘ e
| H |  Criminal Justice 043  14/30 21/37 67/113 Regulatory
Enforcement Fundamental
Rights
Order and
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup Security
| Argentina Latin America & Caribbean | Upper Middle Income
m ; m
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights Civil Justice
1.1 Limits by legislature [ I 0.61 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ ] 0.63 7.1 Accessibility and [ 1] 0.68
no discrimination affordability
1.2 Limits by judiciary [} 0.45 4.2 Righttolife and security (G NN 0.75 7.2 Nodiscrimination [ 1] 0.67
1.3 Independent auditing [ 1] 0.63 4.3 Due process of law [ 1] 0.61 7.3 Nocorruption [ | 0.58
1.4 Sanctions for official [ N 0.34 4.4 Freedom of expression [ 1] 0.73 7.4 Noimproper [ | 0.45
misconduct government influence
1.5 Non-governmental [ ] 0.73 4.5  Freedom of religion [ ] 0.75 7.5 Nounreasonable delay - || 0.27
checks
1.6 Lawful transition [ Il 0.75 4.6 Righttoprivacy [ 1] 0.65 7.6 Effective enforcement [ 1] 0.58
of power
4.7 Freedom of association (NN 0.78 7.7 Impartial and [ ] 0.74
effective ADRs
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Labor rights [ ] 0.66
2.1 Nocorruptionin the [ | 0.50 LHJ Criminal Justice
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe [ ] 0.63 @ Order & Security 8.1 Effectiveinvestigations @RI 0.30
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptionin the [ | 0.58 5.1 Absence of crime Gl | 0.55 8.2 Timelyand effective [}l 0.38
police/military adjucation
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe - 0.31 5.2 Absenceofcivilconflict D 1.00 8.3 Effective (1 0.33
legislature correctional system
5.3 Absenceof violent Ll 0.30 8.4 Nodiscrimination L 0.50
redress
Open Government 8.5 Nocorruption G | 0.49
W
3.1 Publicized laws and [ Il 0.49 PA  Regulatory Enforcement 8.6 Noimproper (1 0.38
government data government influence
3.2 Righttoinformation [ | 0.50 6.1 Effective regulatory [ & 0.43 8.7 Due process of law [ I 0.61
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation [ 1] 0.70 6.2 Noimproper influence [ | 0.57
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ 1 0.58 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ | 0.43
6.4 Respectfordue process [ | 0.43
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ | 0.50

adequate compensation
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Australia
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4.1 Equaltreatment/ 0.65 7.1 Accessibility and G | 0.57
no discrimination affordability
4.2 Right tolife and security 091 7.2 Nodiscrimination G | 0.65
4.3 Due process of law 0.80 7.3 Nocorruption GEENE 05
4.4 Freedom of expression 0.83 7.4 Noimproper G 090
government influence
4.5 Freedom of religion 0.84 7.5 Nounreasonable delay [ | 0.64
4.6 Righttoprivacy 0.84 7.6 Effective enforcement [ 1] 0.82
4.7 Freedom of association 0.87 7.7 Impartial and [ | | IGE
effective ADRs
4.8 Laborrights 0.71
LHJ Criminal Justice
8 .
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5.1 Absence of crime G 090 8.2 Timelyand effective G 0.76
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5.2 Absenceofcivil conflict D 100 8.3 Effective [ || 0.70
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Regulatory Enforcement 8.6 Noimproper GEEEEEE o
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6.1 Effective regulatory 0.73 8.7 Due process of law [ 1 ] 0.80
enforcement
6.2 Noimproper influence 0.89
6.3 Nounreasonable delay 0.77
6.4 Respectfordue process 0.85
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out 0.88

adequate compensation
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Austria
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.8' Order & Security 0.92 3/24 4/36  4/113 7.2 3.4
71
Regulatory Enforcement 0.85 5/24 6/36 6/113
I | I Civil Justice 0.84 4/24 5/36 5/113
| H |  CriminalJustice 082  4/24  5/36  5/113 Regulatory L
Enforcement : 53
h 5.2 51
Order and
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup Security
B Denmark EU & EFTA &North America | High Income
L constraints on Government Powers 'lll Civil Justice
1.1 Limits by legislature GEEEE 09 Equal treatment / [ ] 078 7.1 Accessibility and [ 1] 0.71
no discrimination affordability
1.2 Limits by judiciary GEEEE 9/ Right tolife and security G D 100 7.2 Nodiscrimination GEEEE 0536
1.3 Independent auditing [ ] 0.84 Due process of law GEEEEE 02 7.3 Nocorruption GEEENE 09
1.4 Sanctions for official G 09 Freedom of expression G 09/ 7.4 Noimproper G E 02
misconduct government influence
1.5 Non-governmental G o9 Freedom of religion [ | 0.83 7.5 Nounreasonable delay [ ] 0.67
checks
1.6 Lawful transition G R 0: Right to privacy G 094 7.6 Effective enforcement GEEENE 0:s
of power
Freedom of association (TN 097 7.7 Impartial and GEENE 0:
effective ADRs
6 Absence of Corruption Labor rights G 0/
2.1 Nocorruptionin the GEEEENE o9 lll. Criminal Justice
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe GEEENR 095 | Order & Security 8.1 Effectiveinvestigations (i 0.63
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe CGEEENE s 5.1 Absence of crime G 05 8.2 Timely and effective [ ] 0.74
police/military adjucation
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe G 09/ 5.2 Absenceofcivil conflict D 100 8.3 Effective || 0.78
legislature correctional system
5.3 Absenceof violent GEENE o 8.4 Nodiscrimination (1| 0.72
redress
Open Government 8.5 Nocorruption CGEEEN oo/
3.1 Publicized laws and G o097 Regulatory Enforcement 8.6 Noimproper G 094
government data government influence
3.2 Righttoinformation [ 1] 0.79 6.1 Effective regulatory [ ] 0.79 8.7 Due process of law GEEEENE 092
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation GEENE 094 6.2 Noimproper influence G -
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ Il 0.86 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ 1| 0.85
6.4 Respectfordue process [ ] 0.81
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ 1] 0.83

adequate compensation
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Region: Latin America & Caribbean

Dominica

Income Group: Upper Middle Income

Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank
Criminal Constraintson
O 60 11/30 7/37 40/113 Justice 11 19 Government Powers
. 8.6 ° ’ 1.3
8.5 1.4
10 15
1.6
Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 8.2
. Absence of
== Constraintson .
111 057  16/30 13/37 56/113 Corruption
== Government Powers 77
6 Absence of Corruption 0.65 10/30  7/37  36/113 7.6
7.5 3.1
Open Government 0.50 18/30  20/37 65/113 Civil
. Justice 74 3.2
' Fundamental Rights 0.68  10/30 /37 37/113 Open
7.3 33 Government
.3' Order & Security 0.75 5/30  10/37 44/113 7.2 3.4
v 7.1
ga  ResulatoryEnforcement 052 14/30 14/37 50/113 e
6.4
[ | ]l Civil Justice 0.61  10/30  9/37  40/113 ‘
| H |  Criminal Justice 0.56  10/30  8/37  40/113 Regulatory
Enforcement Fundamental
Rights
Order and
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup Security
B Dominica Latin America & Caribbean | Upper Middle Income
i ; m
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights Civil Justice
1.1 Limits by legislature G | 0.50 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [} 0.49 7.1 Accessibility and [ 1| 0.69
no discrimination affordability
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ Il 0.63 4.2 Righttolifeandsecurity G I o031 7.2 Nodiscrimination [ ] 0.56
1.3 Independent auditing [ 1 | 0.74 4.3 Due process of law [ ] 0.57 7.3 Nocorruption [ ] 0.76
1.4 Sanctions for official [ || 0.44 4.4 Freedom of expression [ | 0.54 7.4 Noimproper [ I ] 0.75
misconduct government influence
1.5 Non-governmental [ | 0.54 4.5  Freedom of religion [ ] 0.75 7.5 Nounreasonable delay [ I}l 0.38
checks
1.6 Lawful transition [ | 0.56 4.6 Righttoprivacy G o 7.6 Effective enforcement [ 1l 0.41
of power
4.7 Freedom of association (i 0.64 7.7 Impartial and [ ] 0.73
effective ADRs
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Labor rights [ ] 0.66
2.1 Nocorruptionin the [ ] 0.59 LHJ Criminal Justice
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe [ I | 0.82 | Order & Security 8.1 Effectiveinvestigations NN 0.44
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe [ 1 ] 0.80 5.1 Absence of crime Gl 0 8.2 Timely and effective [ 1] 0.51
police/military adjucation
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe (] 0.37 5.2 Absenceofcivilconflict D 1.00 8.3 Effective (Il 0.34
legislature correctional system
5.3 Absenceof violent 1l 0.35 8.4 Nodiscrimination || 0.60
redress
Open Government 8.5 Nocorruption [ | 078
W
3.1 Publicized laws and | 0.35 PA  Regulatory Enforcement 8.6 Noimproper [ 11| 0.67
government data government influence
3.2 Righttoinformation [ ] 0.59 6.1 Effective regulatory [ I 0.45 8.7 Due process of law [ ] 0.57
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation [ ] 0.60 6.2 Noimproper influence [ ] 0.68
3.4 Complaint mechanisms Gl | 0.45 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [N 0.34
6.4 Respectfordue process [ ] 0.54
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ ] 0.57
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Dominican Repu

Overall Score

High

0.47

Constraintson
Government Powers

Absence of Corruption

Open Government

Fundamental Rights

Order & Security

Regulatory Enforcement

Regional Rank

23/30

Income

Rank

30/37

Factor
Score

Factor
Trend

v 0.44
0.34
0.54
0.60

0.61

0.41

Civil Justice

Criminal Justice

B Dominican Republic

11

21

22

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

0.46

0.34

Regiona
Rank

26/30

26/30

13/30

18/30

24/30

28/30

22/30

21/30

W Trending down

Latin America & Caribbean

Constraints on Government Powers

Limits by legislature

Limits by judiciary

Independent auditing

Sanctions for official
misconduct

Non-governmental
checks

Lawful transition
of power

Absence of Corruption

No corruptioninthe
executive branch

No corruptioninthe
judiciary

No corruptioninthe
police/military

No corruptioninthe
legislature

Open Government

Publicized laws and
government data
Right to information

Civic participation

Complaint mechanisms

0.48

0.38

0.34

0.25

0.62

0.57

0.38

0.42

0.43

0.15

0.37

0.56

0.56

0.65

Global Rank

85/113

lic

Criminal
Justice

Income Global
Rank Rank
29/37 93/113
7.7
34/37 93/113 7.6
75
17/37  54/113 Civil
Justice 74
17/37  56/113
7.3
32/37 95/113 7.2
7.1
35/37  95/113 L
6.4
32/37 85/113 .
Reaul 6.2
31/37  94/113 egulatory 61
Enforcement 53
5.2 51
Order and
A Trendingup Security
| Upper Middle Income
y o
¥ Fundamental Rights
4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ | 0.54 71
no discrimination
4.2 Righttolife and security (G N 0.64 7.2
4.3 Due process of law [ 0 0.44 7.3
4.4 Freedom of expression [ ] 0.62 7.4
4.5  Freedom of religion [ ] 0.71 75
4.6 Rightto privacy [ ] 0.58 7.6
4.7 Freedom of association (N 0.65 77
4.8 Laborrights [l 0.65
8 .
@ Order & Security 8.1
5.1 Absence of crime L _____ I 0.60 8.2
5.2 Absenceofcivilconflict N D 100 8.3
5.3 Absenceof violent - 0.23 8.4
redress
8.5
Regulatory Enforcement 8.6
6.1 Effective regulatory 0.35 8.7
enforcement
6.2 Noimproper influence 0.51
6.3 Nounreasonable delay 0.44
6.4 Respectfordue process 0.26
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out 0.50

adequate compensation

Region: Latin America & Caribbean

Income Group: Upper Middle Income

Constraintson
Government Powers

1.2 13
14
1.5
1.6
Absence of
Corruption
3.1
3.2
o Open
> Government
3.4
Fundamental
Rights
Civil Justice
Accessibility and (| 0.51
affordability
No discrimination [ | 0.57
No corruption Gl | 0.42
No improper -l | 0.35
government influence
No unreasonable delay [ BN 0.28
Effective enforcement [ I 0.41
Impartial and [ | 0.65
effective ADRs
Criminal Justice
Effective investigations [ Ul 0.32
Timely and effective (Il 0.42
adjucation
Effective - 0.23
correctional system
No discrimination - | 0.31
No corruption -l | 0.37
No improper a | 0.28
government influence
Due process of law [ 0 0.44
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Ecuador

Overall Score

Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 2
== Constraintson
111 0.39  28/30 33/37 103/113
== Government Powers 77
6 Absence of Corruption 042 | 21/30 | 27/37 74/113 7.6
7.5
Open Government 0.45 25/30  27/37 85/113 Civil
° Justice 74
' Fundamental Rights 0.51 25/30  24/37 | 76/113
7.3
g Order & Security 0.60 25/30  33/37 97/113 7.2
v 7.1
A Regulatory Enforcement 0.46  23/30 28/37 76/113 L.
— b
6.4
_Ill Civil Justice 044 23/30 34/37 89/113 ’
| H | CriminalJustice 036 17/30 | 26/37 |86/113 Regulatory
Enforcement
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup
W ccuador Latin America & Caribbean | ] Upper Middle Income
1] s
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights
1.1 Limits by legislature - | 0.34 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [}
no discrimination
1.2 Limits by judiciary - | 0.32 4.2 Righttolifeand security G |
1.3 Independent auditing | 0.38 4.3 Due process of law [ |
1.4 Sanctions for official [ N 0.32 4.4 Freedom of expression |
misconduct
1.5 Non-governmental [ W 0.43 4.5  Freedom of religion L ]
checks
1.6 Lawful transition Gl | 0.52 4.6 Rightto privacy |
of power
4.7 Freedomof association (N |
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Laborrights [ |
2.1 Nocorruptionin the [ | 0.46
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe -l | 0.38 @ Order & Security
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptionin the Gl | 0.51 5.1 Absence of crime Gl ||
police/military
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe [ | 0.32 5.2 Absence of civil conflict (D
legislature
5.3  Absence of violent [ Wl
redress
Open Government
W
3.1 Publicized laws and [ 0.42 PA  Regulatory Enforcement
government data
3.2 Righttoinformation [ I 0.39 6.1 Effective regulatory [ ||
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation Gl | 0.46 6.2 Noimproper influence [ |
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ | 0.53 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ |
6.4 Respectfordue process [ N
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ |

0.45

Regional Rank

25/30

78| CountryProfiles

Income Rank

34/37

Global Rank

91/113

adequate compensation

Criminal
Justice

Order and
Security

0.50

0.52

0.49

0.43

0.73

0.38

0.51

0.55

0.50

1.00

0.30

0.52

0.57

0.43

0.32

0.48

m

71
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

77

1Al

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6

8.7

Region: Latin America & Caribbean

Income Group: Upper Middle Income

Constraintson
Government Powers

12 44
14
1.5
1.6
Absence of
Corruption
3.1
3.2
o Open
> Government
3.4
Fundamental
Rights
Civil Justice
Accessibility and | 0.56
affordability
No discrimination [ I 0.45
No corruption Gl | 0.42
No improper - | 0.21
government influence
No unreasonable delay [ BN 0.28
Effective enforcement [ I 0.46
Impartial and [ 0.69
effective ADRs
Criminal Justice
Effective investigations [ ] 0.40
Timely and effective Il 0.43
adjucation
Effective - 0.29
correctional system
No discrimination [} 0.38
No corruption Gl | 0.42
No improper [ | | 0.10
government influence
Due process of law [ | 0.49



Region: Middle East & North Africa

Eg y pt Income Group: Lower Middle Income

Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank
Criminal Constraintson
0 37 7/7 27/28 110/113 Justice . 11 19 Government Powers
. 86 ° ' ‘13
8.5 : 14
10 15
1.6
Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 8.2
. . Absence of
Constraintson 8 .
0.31 77 27/28 110/113 Corruption
Government Powers 77
Absence of Corruption 0.45 6/7 5/28  66/113 7.6 2
7.5 3.1
Open Government v 0.23 77 28/28 113/118 ’
Justice 74 3.2
Fundamental Rights 0.29 6/7 28/28 110/113 - o Open
7.3 >~ Government
Order & Security v 0.49 717 25/28 108/113 7.2 3.4
7.1
Regulatory Enforcement W7 033 | 7/7 | 27/28 [110/113 e
6.
Civil Justice 038  7/7  22/28 104/113 R
. . 6.2
Criminal Justice 043  4/7  7/28  63/113 Regulatory 61
Enforcement : 53 . Fundamental
52 51 Rights
Order and
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup Security
| Egypt Middle East & North Africa B Lower Middle Income
i ; m
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights Civil Justice
1.1 Limits by legislature - i 0.21 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ | 0.52 7.1 Accessibility and [ | 0.41
no discrimination affordability
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ | 0.47 4.2 Righttolifeandsecurity G | 0.27 7.2 Nodiscrimination [} 0.38
1.3 Independent auditing | 0.38 4.3 Due process of law . | 0.31 7.3 Nocorruption [ | 0.59
1.4 Sanctions for official [ | 0.37 44  Freedomof expression @ | 0.11 7.4 Noimproper [ | 0.40
misconduct government influence
1.5 Non-governmental d | 0.11 4.5 Freedom of religion - | 0.34 7.5 Nounreasonabledelay @ | 0.26
checks
1.6 Lawful transition al | 0.33 4.6 Rightto privacy all 0.14 7.6 Effectiveenforcement @ | 0.19
of power
4.7 Freedomofassociation R |1 0.35 7.7 Impartial and [ W 0.45
effective ADRs
é Absence of Corruption 4.8 Laborrights - | 0.31
2.1 Nocorruptionin the [ | 0.43 m Criminal Justice
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe [ | |] 0.62 | Order & Security 8.1 Effectiveinvestigations N 0.46
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe [ ] 0.45 5.1 Absence of crime L | 0.68 8.2 Timely and effective [ | 0.42
police/military adjucation
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe - 0.31 5.2 Absenceofcivilconflict N I 048 8.3 Effective (| 0.32
legislature correctional system
5.3 Absenceof violent 1l 0.32 8.4 Nodiscrimination I} 0.48
redress
Open Government 8.5 Nocorruption [ | | 0.58
3.1 Publicized laws and | 0.29 Regulatory Enforcement 8.6 Noimproper [ |1 043
government data government influence
3.2 Righttoinformation [ | | 0.11 6.1 Effective regulatory [ ] 0.53 8.7 Due process of law [ I 0.31
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation [ | | 0.17 6.2 Noimproper influence [ | 0.47
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ Wl 0.35 6.3 Nounreasonable delay (| | 0.05
6.4 Respectfordue process - | 0.21
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [N 0.38

adequate compensation
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El Salvador

Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank
0.49 20/30 10/28

Factor Factor ~ Regional
Trend Score Rank

Constraintson

i 0.51 | 22/30 12/28 74/113
== Government Powers
6 Absence of Corruption 0.42 20/30 9/28  73/113
Open Government 0.51 16/30 8/28  61/113 Civil
° Justice
' Fundamental Rights v 0.57 19/30 5/28  60/113
g Order & Security 0.63 21/30 18/28 | 90/1183
" Regulatory Enforcement 0.50 17/30 6/28  63/113
| | | Civil Justice 0.48 20/30 9/28 | 76/113
[M[ criminaljustice 034 | 22/30 19/28 95/113 Regulatory
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup
B ©isalvador Latin America & Caribbean B Lower Middle Income

L constraints on Government Powers
1.1 Limits by legislature [ I 0.61
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ | 0.47
1.3 Independent auditing [ ] 0.46
1.4 Sanctions for official [N 0.35
misconduct

1.5 Non-governmental [ ] 0.59
checks

1.6 Lawful transition (| 0.57
of power

6 Absence of Corruption

2.1 Nocorruptioninthe [ 1] 0.49
executive branch

2.2 Nocorruptioninthe [ | 0.41
judiciary

2.3 Nocorruptioninthe [ 1] 0.57
police/military

2.4 Nocorruptionin the - 0.22
legislature

Open Government

3.1 Publicized laws and (| 0.37

government data

3.2 Righttoinformation [ ] 0.51
3.3 Civic participation || 0.55
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ 1I] 0.62
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Global Rank

75/113

Income  Global

Rank

4.1

4.2

4.4
45
4.6

4.7

Ba

51

52

53

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Rank

Enforcement

Fundamental Rights

Equal treatment/
no discrimination

Criminal

w

Region: Latin America & Caribbean

Income Group: Lower Middle Income

1.0 15
1.6

Order and
Security

'lll Civil Justice

0.48 7.1 Accessibility and
affordability

Right to life and security L ] 0.72 7.2 Nodiscrimination

Due process of law
Freedom of expression
Freedom of religion
Right to privacy
Freedom of association

Labor rights

Order & Security
Absence of crime
Absence of civil conflict

Absence of violent
redress

Regulatory Enforcement

Effective regulatory
enforcement

No improper influence
No unreasonable delay

Respect for due process

No expropriation w/out
adequate compensation

0.44 7.3 Nocorruption

0.59 7.4 Noimproper
government influence

[ | 0.75 7.5 Nounreasonable delay

0.46 7.6  Effective enforcement
0.62 7.7 Impartial and

effective ADRs
0.49

LHJ Criminal Justice
8.1 Effective investigations

| 0.44 8.2 Timelyand effective
adjucation

G 00 8.3 Effective

correctional system

0.44 8.4 Nodiscrimination
8.5 Nocorruption
8.6 Noimproper
government influence
047 8.7 Due process of law
0.59
0.51

0.37

0.54

Constraintson
Justice . 11 5 Government Powers

Fundamental
Rights

Absence of
Corruption

Open
Government

0.53

0.49

0.43

0.44

0.38

0.51

0.56

0.18

0.32

0.17

0.31

0.47

0.47

0.44



Estonia

Overall Score

Regional Rank Income Rank

0.79 11/24

Factor
Trend

Constraintson
Government Powers

Absence of Corruption
Open Government
Fundamental Rights
Order & Security
Regulatory Enforcement
Civil Justice

Criminal Justice

1.1 Limits by legislature
Limits by judiciary
Independent auditing

Sanctions for official
misconduct

Non-governmental
checks

Lawful transition
of power

Absence of Corruption

2.1 Nocorruptioninthe

executive branch

2.2 Nocorruptioninthe
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe

police/military

2.4 Nocorruptioninthe

legislature

Open Government

Factor
Score

0.80

0.78

3.1 Publicized laws and T
government data

3.2 Righttoinformation [ ]

3.3 Civic participation [ ]

3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ 1]

14/36

Regiona
Rank

13/24

11/24

7/24

12/24

11/24

10/24

8/24

12/24

W Trending down

EU &EFTA & North America

Constraints on Government Powers

0.77

0.81

0.74

0.81

0.78

0.88

0.73

0.93

0.89

0.56

0.86

0.76

0.81

0.80

Global Rank

14/113

Criminal
Justice

Income  Global
Rank Rank
15/36 15/113
7.7
17/36  17/113 7.6
8/36 8/113 =
/ / Civil
Justice 74
15/36 15/113
7.3
17/36  18/113 7.2
7.1
15/36 15/113 -
13/36  13/113 ¢
19/36  19/113 Regulatory
Enforcement
A Trendingup
| ] High Income
[ ]
¥ Fundamental Rights
4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ ]
no discrimination
4.2 Righttolife and security [ |
4.3 Due process of law [ |
4.4 Freedom of expression [ |
4.5 Freedom of religion [ |l
4.6 Righttoprivacy [ |
4.7 Freedom of association D
4.8 Laborrights [ ]
8 .
@ Order & Security
5.1 Absence of crime [ |
5.2 Absenceof civilconflict (D
5.3 Absence of violent [ ]

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

redress

Regulatory Enforcement

Effective regulatory [ ]
enforcement

No improper influence [ ]
No unreasonable delay [ | ]
Respect for due process [ |
No expropriation w/out [ ]

adequate compensation

Order and
Security

0.83

0.89

0.75

0.78

0.80

0.76

0.85

0.73

0.89

1.00

0.67

0.78

0.87

0.81

0.66

0.80

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

77

=

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

Region: EU & EFTA & North America

Income Group: High Income

Constraintson
Government Powers

Absence of
Corruption

3.1

3.2

o Open

> Government

34
Fundamental
Rights
Civil Justice
Accessibility and (| 0.64
affordability
No discrimination [ ] 0.87
No corruption G 05
No improper [ ] 0.84
government influence
No unreasonable delay [ Il ] 0.71
Effective enforcement [ 0} 0.64
Impartial and [ | 0.81
effective ADRs
Criminal Justice

Effective investigations [ | 0.57
Timely and effective (| 0.63
adjucation
Effective (] 0.69
correctional system
No discrimination [ | 0.66
No corruption [ ] 0.84
No improper [ ] 0.79
government influence
Due process of law [ | 0.75
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Ethiopia

Overall Score Regional Rank

0.38 16/18

Factor
Trend
ﬁ Constraintson
== Government Powers
é Absence of Corruption
Open Government
Fundamental Rights
Order & Security v

Regulatory Enforcement

Civil Justice

Criminal Justice

1.1 Limits by legislature [

1.2 Limits by judiciary [ N

1.3 Independent auditing [

1.4 Sanctions for official |
misconduct

1.5 Non-governmental [
checks

1.6 Lawful transition am |

of power

Absence of Corruption

2.1 Nocorruptioninthe

executive branch

2.2 Nocorruptioninthe
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe

police/military

2.4 Nocorruptioninthe

legislature

Open Government

3.1 Publicized laws and -
government data

3.2 Right toinformation [}

3.3 Civic participation [ | |

3.4 Complaint mechanisms a |
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Factor
Score

0.35

0.44

0.27

0.29

0.67

0.31

0.37

0.33

Sub-Saharan Africa

Income Rank

10/12

Regional
Rank

17/18

4/18

18/18

17/18

9/18

18/18

17/18

16/18

W Trending down

Constraints on Government Powers

0.42

0.35

0.41

0.37

0.27

0.31

0.39

0.31

0.47

0.59

0.21

0.36

0.23

0.30

Global Rank
Criminal
107/113 e
Income  Global
Rank Rank 8.2
11/12  106/113 ‘
7.7
2/12  68/113 7.6
7.5
12/12 111/113 Civil
Justice 74
11/12  111/113
7.3
6/12 | 76/113 7.2
7.1
12/12 111/113 L
0.0
6.4
11/12  105/113
10112 99/113 Regulatory
Enforcement
A Trendingup
B Lowlincome
[ ]
¥ Fundamental Rights
4.1 Equaltreatment/ - |
no discrimination
4.2 Righttolifeandsecurity G |
4.3 Due process of law [ |
4.4 Freedom of expression a |
4.5 Freedom of religion G |
4.6 Righttoprivacy [
47  Freedomof association Gl I
4.8 Labor rights - |
8 .
@ Order & Security
5.1 Absence of crime [ |
5.2 Absence of civil conflict (G |
5.3 Absence of violent [ ||
redress
W
PA  Regulatory Enforcement
6.1 Effective regulatory Gl |
enforcement
6.2 Noimproper influence [ |
6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ N
6.4 Respectfordue process (| |
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [

adequate compensation

Region: Sub-Saharan Africa

Income Group: Low Income

Constraintson

1.4
1.5
1.6

Order and
Security

'lll Civil Justice

0.34 7.1 Accessibility and
affordability
0.23 7.2 Nodiscrimination
0.32 7.3 Nocorruption
0.27 7.4 Noimproper
government influence
0.54 7.5 Nounreasonable delay
0.09 7.6  Effective enforcement
0.26 7.7 Impartial and
effective ADRs
0.31
lll Criminal Justice
8.1 Effective investigations
0.64 8.2 Timely and effective
adjucation
0.89 8.3 Effective
correctional system
0.48 8.4 Nodiscrimination
8.5 Nocorruption
8.6 Noimproper
government influence
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Security

Equal treatment / -l | 0.33
no discrimination
Right tolife and security (G NN 0.64
Due process of law [ ] 043
Freedom of expression [ 1] 0.64
Freedom of religion [ 1] 0.70
Right to privacy [ | 0.60
Freedom of association (G NN 0.65
Labor rights [N 0.40
Order & Security
Absence of crime [ W 0.50
Absence of civil conflict (D 100
Absence of violent (N 0.26
redress
Regulatory Enforcement
Effective regulatory - | 0.34
enforcement
No improper influence [ ] 0.49
No unreasonable delay [ W 0.32
Respect for due process [ | 0.32
No expropriation w/out [l 0.46

adequate compensation

Region: Latin America & Caribbean

Income Group: Lower Middle Income

Constraintson
Government Powers

14
1o 15

1.6

Fundamental

'lll Civil Justice

7.1 Accessibility and
affordability

7.2 Nodiscrimination
7.3 Nocorruption

7.4 Noimproper
government influence

7.5 Nounreasonable delay
7.6  Effective enforcement

7.7 Impartial and
effective ADRs

lll Criminal Justice
8.1 Effective investigations

8.2 Timely and effective
adjucation

8.3 Effective
correctional system

8.4 Nodiscrimination
8.5 Nocorruption
8.6 Noimproper

government influence

8.7 Due process of law

Rights

Absence of
Corruption

Open
Government

0.31

0.27

0.44

0.37

0.09

0.22

0.62

0.18

0.22

0.11

0.32

0.40

0.36

0.43



Guyana

11

21

22

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank
Criminal
0.49 21/30 27/37 76/113 Justice
Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 8.2
Constraintson
0.53 20/30  18/37 67/113
Government Powers 77
Absence of Corruption 0.46 17/30  22/37 62/113 7.6
7.5
Open Government 0.47 21/30 | 25/37 @ 75/113 Civil
Justice 74
Fundamental Rights 0.54 22/30 21/37 70/113
7.3
Order &Security 0.64  20/30 | 28/37 |87/113 7.2
7.1
Regulatory Enforcement 048  18/30 22/37 66/113 e
6.4
Civil Justice 048  19/30 | 27/87 | 73/113 o
6.3
6.2
Criminal Justice 035  18/30 | 27/37 | 89/113 Regulatory "
Enforcement
Low W Trending down A Trendingup
uyana Latin America & Caribbean | Upper Middle Income
[ ]
Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights
Limits by legislature [ ] 0.59 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ B
no discrimination
Limits by judiciary [ ] 0.61 4.2 Righttolifeand security NN
Independent auditing | 0.36 4.3 Due process of law [
Sanctions for official [ 0 0.39 4.4 Freedom of expression [ |
misconduct
Non-governmental [ ] 0.59 4.5  Freedom of religion [ ]
checks
Lawful transition [ ] 0.64 4.6 Righttoprivacy [
of power
4.7 Freedom of association (N
Absence of Corruption 4.8 Laborrights [ |
No corruptioninthe [ | 0.45
executive branch 8
No corruptionin the [ | 0.60 @ Order & Security
judiciary
No corruptioninthe [ 0.45 5.1 Absence of crime G
police/military
No corruptioninthe [ 0.37 5.2 Absence of civil conflict (D
legislature
5.3  Absence of violent Bl
redress
Open Government
Publicized laws and [ 0.30 Regulatory Enforcement
government data
Right to information [ | 0.50 6.1 Effective regulatory [N
enforcement
Civic participation [ ] 0.59 6.2 Noimproper influence [ I
Complaint mechanisms Gl | 0.49 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ ]
6.4 Respectfordue process [ |
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [

adequate compensation

Region: Latin America & Caribbean

Income Group: Upper Middle Income

Constraintson

Government Powers

1112,
1.4
10 15
1.6
Absence of
Corruption
3.1
3.2
o Open
>~ Government
3.4
6.1 F
53 ) undamental
.2 5.1 Rights
Order and
Security
'lll Civil Justice
0.39 7.1 Accessibility and G | 0.50
affordability
0.56 7.2 Nodiscrimination a 0.30
0.34 7.3 Nocorruption I 0.60
0.59 7.4 Noimproper I 0.55
government influence
0.78 7.5 Nounreasonable delay [ 1] 0.40
0.46 7.6 Effective enforcement [ [ 0.43
0.65 7.7 Impartial and [__ & 0.58
effective ADRs
0.54
LHJ Criminal Justice
8.1 Effective investigations - 0.24
0.64 8.2 Timelyand effective . | 0.40
adjucation
1.00 8.3 Effective a 0.12
correctional system
0.27 8.4 Nodiscrimination [N 0.35
8.5 Nocorruption [ | 0.55
8.6 Noimproper [ | 0.44
government influence
0.38 8.7 Due process of law -l | 0.34
0.64
0.44
0.41
0.53
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Honduras

Region: Latin America & Caribbean

Income Group: Lower Middle Income

Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank
Criminal Constraintson
O 42 28/30 22/28 102/113 Justice 11 19 Government Powers
o 1.3
1.4
10 15
1.6
Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 2
. Absence of
== Constraintson .
111 0.44 | 25/30 | 20/28 | 92/113 Corruption
== Government Powers 77
6 Absence of Corruption 0.36 | 25/30 17/28 | 92/113 7.6 2
75 3.1
Open Government 046 22080 1528 (77418 .
. Justice 74 3.2
§  FundamentalRights 0.44 | 29/30 | 21/28 |96/113 R o Open
7.3 >~ Government
.3' Order & Security 0.56 | 28/30  22/28 [103/113 7.2 3.4
v 7.1
ga  ResulatoryEnforcement 041 27/30  19/28 94/113 e
6.4
[ | ]l Civil Justice 043 | 25/30 18/28 | 95/113 R
Ta71 . . 6.2
| H |  Criminal Justice 025 | 28/30 27/28 111/113 Regulatory 61
Enforcement 53 ) Fundamental
.2 5.1 Rights
Order and
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup Security
B Honduras Latin America & Caribbean B Lower Middle Income
m ; m
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights Civil Justice
1.1 Limits by legislature G | 0.46 4.1 Equaltreatment/ am | 0.30 7.1 Accessibility and [ | 0.44
no discrimination affordability
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ W 0.32 4.2 Righttolifeand security R | 0.35 7.2 Nodiscrimination [ 0.31
1.3 Independent auditing [ | 0.46 4.3 Due process of law [ 0.35 7.3 Nocorruption [ | 0.39
1.4 Sanctions for official [ 0 0.37 4.4 Freedom of expression [ | 0.55 7.4 Noimproper a | 0.28
misconduct government influence
1.5 Non-governmental [ ] 0.55 4.5  Freedom of religion [ ] 0.67 7.5 Nounreasonable delay [l 0.31
checks
1.6 Lawful transition G | 0.49 4.6 Righttoprivacy - 0.20 7.6 Effective enforcement [ ] 0.51
of power
4.7 Freedom of association (N 0.60 7.7 Impartial and [ 1] 0.74
effective ADRs
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Laborrights [ | 0.50
2.1 Nocorruptionin the [ | 0.41 m Criminal Justice
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe [ | 0.38 @ Order & Security 8.1 Effectiveinvestigations @ Il 0.20
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptionin the [ | 0.38 5.1 Absence of crime [ | | 0.37 8.2 Timelyand effective - 0.29
police/military adjucation
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe - 0.25 5.2 Absenceof civil conflict N NI 100 8.3 Effective « | 0.05
legislature correctional system
5.3 Absenceof violent - 0.32 8.4 Nodiscrimination [} 0.30
redress
Open Government 8.5 Nocorruption [ | 0.37
W
3.1 Publicized laws and (1 0.32 PA  Regulatory Enforcement 8.6 Noimproper - | 0.19
government data government influence
3.2 Righttoinformation [ | 0.46 6.1 Effective regulatory [ |l 0.42 8.7 Due process of law [ | 0.35
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation [ ] 0.52 6.2 Noimproper influence [ | 0.49
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ 0.53 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ i 0.45
6.4 Respectfordue process [ I 0.17
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ ] 0.54
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Hong Kong SAR, China

Global Rank

Overall Score

High

0.77

Constraintson

Government Powers

Absence of Corruption

Open Government

Fundamental Rights

Order & Security

Regional Rank

5/15

Factor
Trend

Regulatory Enforcement

Civil Justice

Criminal Justice

| ] Hong Kong SAR, China

11

21

22

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Factor
Score

0.70

0.85

0.66

Income Rank

16/36

Regional
Rank

5/15

3/15

6/15

5/15

3/15

5/15

5/15

2/15

W Trending down

East Asia & Pacific

Constraints on Government Powers

Limits by legislature

Limits by judiciary

Independent auditing

Sanctions for official
misconduct

Non-governmental
checks

Lawful transition
of power

Absence of Corruption

No corruptioninthe
executive branch

No corruptioninthe
judiciary

No corruptioninthe
police/military

No corruptioninthe
legislature

Open Government

Publicized laws and
government data
Right to information

Civic participation

Complaint mechanisms

0.78

0.72

0.74

0.84

0.50

0.61

0.81

0.91

0.93

0.75

0.68

0.73

0.52

0.72

Criminal

16/113 Justice

Income  Global
Rank

24/36 25/113

Rank

7.7
8/36 8/113 7.6
7.5
25/36 | 27/113 .
Civil
Justice 74
29/36  33/113
7.3
10/36  11/113 7.2
7.1

12/36 12/113 -
12/36  12/113 °
6/36  6/113 Regulatory

Enforcement
A Trendingup
| ] High Income
[ ]
| Fundamental Rights
4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ 1]

no discrimination

4.2 Righttolife and security (NI |
4.3 Due process of law [ 1 ]
4.4 Freedom of expression [ ] |
4.5 Freedom of religion [ 1 |l
4.6 Rightto privacy G |
47 Freedomof association |
4.8 Laborrights [ 1|
8 .
@ Order & Security
5.1 Absence of crime [
5.2 Absence of civil conflict (G D
5.3 Absence of violent [ |

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

redress

Regulatory Enforcement
Effective regulatory [ ]
enforcement
No improper influence [ 1]
No unreasonable delay [ 1]
Respect for due process [ ]

No expropriation w/out [ | |

adequate compensation

Region: East Asia & Pacific

Income Group: High Income

Constraintson

Government Powers

Absence of
Corruption
3.2
o Open
> Government
3.4
6.1
53 Fundamental
-2 5.1 Rights
Order and
Security
'lll Civil Justice
0.84 7.1 Accessibility and (11 0.66
affordability
0.81 7.2 Nodiscrimination GEEEE o0
0.80 7.3 Nocorruption G o5/
0.50 7.4 Noimproper GEENE o5
government influence
0.72 7.5 Nounreasonable delay [ ] 0.71
0.68 7.6 Effective enforcement [ 1] 0.81
0.52 7.7 Impartial and GEENE o
effective ADRs
0.74
LH.I. Criminal Justice
8.1 Effective investigations [ ] 0.68
0.89 8.2 Timelyand effective (Il ] 0.78
adjucation
1.00 8.3 Effective GEENEE o9
correctional system
0.78 8.4 Nodiscrimination GEEEN o030
8.5 Nocorruption [ 1] 0.87
8.6 Noimproper [ 1 | 0.80
government influence
0.67 8.7 Due process of law [ 1 ] 0.80
0.86
0.77
0.92
0.75
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Region: EU & EFTA & North America

Hungary

Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank
Criminal Constraintson
057 23/24 36/36 49/113 Justice ‘ L, 87 11 12 . Government Powers
8.5 0 14 -
1.6

Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 8.2

== Constraintson Absence_ of
111 046 | 24/24 | 36/36  87/113 Corruption
== Government Powers 77
6 Absence of Corruption 051 | 23/24  36/36 53/113 7.6
75 3.1
Open Government 0.52 24/24  31/36 55/113 Civil
. Justice 74 3.2
' Fundamental Rights 0.62 24/24 | 34/36 50/113 R o Open
7.3 >~ Government
.3' Order & Security 0.86 9/24  15/36 16/113 7.2 3.4
[ 71
va Regulatory Enforcement 0.51 | 28/24 | 34/36 54/113 e
6.4
[ | ]l Civil Justice 052 | 24/24 | 36/36 61/113 ‘
| H |  Criminal Justice 054 | 21/24  83/36 43/113 Regulatory
Enforcement Fundamental
Rights
Order and
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup Security
| Hungary EU &EFTA &North America | High Income
i ; m
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights Civil Justice
1.1 Limits by legislature [ | I 0.36 4.1 Equaltreatment/ G 0.52 7.1 Accessibility and [ I 0.49
no discrimination affordability
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ | | 0.43 4.2 Righttolifeand security G I | 079 7.2 Nodiscrimination [ 0.45
1.3 Independent auditing [ | | 0.44 4.3 Due process of law G | 0.65 7.3 Nocorruption [ 0.67
1.4 Sanctions for official [ ] | 0.40 4.4  Freedomof expression N | 0.47 7.4 Noimproper [ | | 0.50
misconduct government influence
1.5 Non-governmental [ | | 0.47 4.5 Freedom of religion G 0.68 7.5 Nounreasonabledelay NN I 0.39
checks
1.6 Lawful transition Gl | 0.63 4.6 Righttoprivacy G | 0.64 7.6 Effective enforcement [ 0.48
of power
4.7 Freedomofassociation (I | 0.58 7.7 Impartial and [ N 0.69
effective ADRs
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Labor rights G 0.66
2.1 Nocorruptionin the [ ] | 0.41 LHJ Criminal Justice
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe Gl ' 07 @ Order & Security 8.1 Effectiveinvestigations 0.52
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptionin the Gl | 04 5.1 Absence of crime [ [CE:H 8.2 Timelyand effective Gl | 0.58
police/military adjucation
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe - 0.25 5.2 Absenceofcivil conflict D 100 8.3 Effective (__ I 0.53
legislature correctional system
5.3 Absenceof violent L] 0.72 8.4 Nodiscrimination - | 0.36
redress
Open Government 8.5 Nocorruption GEE | o5
W
3.1 Publicized laws and G 0.60 PA  Regulatory Enforcement 8.6 Noimproper GEEm | o5y
government data government influence
3.2 Righttoinformation [ I 0.49 6.1 Effective regulatory [ B 0.54 8.7 Due process of law G | 0.65
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation [ ] | 047 6.2 Noimproper influence [ B 0.58
3.4 Complaint mechanisms Gl | 0.53 6.3 Nounreasonable delay G | 0.53
6.4 Respectfordue process [ | | 0.40
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ | 1 0.49

adequate compensation
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India

Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank
Criminal
0.51 2/6 6/28 66/113 Justice 11
10
Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 2
Constraintson
0.64 1/6 3/28 35/113
Government Powers 77
Absence of Corruption 0.44 2/6 7/28  69/113 7.6
75
Open Government 0.66 1/6 1/28  28/113 Civil
Justice 74
Fundamental Rights 0.5 3/6 13/28 [81/113
7.3
Order & Security 0.56 4/6 23/28 104/113 7.2
7.1
Regulatory Enforcement 0.46 3/6 11/28  77/113 .
6.
Civil Justice 043 176 16/28 |93/113 R
6.2
Criminal Justice 0.41 3/6  10/28 71/113 Regulatory o
Enforcement
5.2 51
Order and
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup Security
W india South Asia B Lower Middle Income
m ; m
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights
1.1 Limits by legislature [ Il ] 0.77 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ W 0.39 7.1
no discrimination
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ 11| 0.68 4.2 Righttolife and security NI 0.44 7.2
1.3 Independent auditing [ ] 0.59 4.3 Due process of law [ ] 0.39 7.3
1.4 Sanctions for official [ 0.38 4.4 Freedom of expression [ ] 0.69 7.4
misconduct
1.5 Non-governmental [ ] 0.69 4.5  Freedom of religion [ Il 0.63 75
checks
1.6 Lawfultransition [ 1| 0.74 4.6 Rightto privacy [ || 0.43 7.6
of power
4.7 Freedom of association (N N 0.67 77
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Laborrights .| 0.38
2.1 Nocorruptioninthe [ ] 0.46 m
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe [ || 0.50 @ Order & Security 8.1
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe [ 043 5.1 Absence of crime L 0.69 8.2
police/military
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe (|| 0.37 5.2 Absenceofcivilconflict CENNNEEEN | 0.69 8.3
legislature
5.3 Absenceof violent [l 0.30 8.4
redress
Open Government 8.5
3.1 Publicized laws and [ Il | 0.61 Regulatory Enforcement 8.6
government data
3.2 Righttoinformation [ Il 0.64 6.1  Effective regulatory [ | 043 8.7
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation [ 0] 0.66 6.2 Noimproper influence [ | 0.44
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ Il ] 0.73 6.3 Nounreasonable delay . | 0.35
6.4 Respectfordue process [ 1] 0.43
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ 1] 0.64

adequate compensation

Region: South Asia

Income Group: Lower Middle Income

Constraintson
Government Powers

12 44
14
1.5
1.6
Absence of
Corruption
3.1
3.2
o Open
> Government
3.4
Fundamental
Rights
Civil Justice
Accessibility and Ll 0.31
affordability
No discrimination [ |1 0.43
No corruption [ 1] 0.49
No improper [ 1] 0.64
government influence
No unreasonable delay - 0.17
Effective enforcement [l 0.38
Impartial and [ [l 0.57
effective ADRs
Criminal Justice
Effective investigations [ W 0.29
Timely and effective (|l 0.42
adjucation
Effective [ 11| 0.47
correctional system
No discrimination [Nl 0.25
No corruption [ 1] 0.49
No improper [ 11 0.61
government influence
Due process of law [ 0.39
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Indonesia

Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank
Criminal
0.52 9/15 5/28 61/113 Justice
Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 8.2
== Constraintson
111 0.64  7/15  2/28 33/113
== Government Powers 77
6 Absence of Corruption 0.38 | 14/15 13/28 |84/113 7.6
7.5
Open Government 0.58 7/15 2/28  37/113 Civil
° Justice 74
' Fundamental Rights 0.52 9/15 11/28  74/113
7.3
-3' Order & Security 073 | 12/15| 8/28 55/113 7.2
7.1
4 Regulatory Enforcement 0.51 7/15 3/28  53/113 .
A i
6.4
[ | ] Civil Justice 043 | 18/15 | 15/28 |92/113 o
6.3
— 6.0
| H |  Criminal Justice 038 | 12/15 13/28 |80/113 Regulatory "
Enforcement
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup
B Indonesia East Asia & Pacific B Lower Middle Income
1] s
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights
1.1 Limits by legislature [ 1] 0.78 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [N
no discrimination
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ 11 0.63 4.2 Righttolife and security (N
1.3 Independent auditing [ | 0.45 4.3 Due process of law [ |
1.4 Sanctions for official [ 1] 0.56 4.4 Freedom of expression [ ]
misconduct
1.5 Non-governmental [ I | 0.74 4.5  Freedom of religion -l |
checks
1.6 Lawful transition [ 1] 0.69 4.6 Righttoprivacy [ ]
of power
4.7 Freedom of association I
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Laborrights [ ]
2.1 Nocorruptioninthe [ 1] 0.49
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe (1}l 0.32 @ Order & Security
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe [ ] 0.46 5.1 Absence of crime [ 1|
police/military
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe aa 0.26 5.2 Absence of civil conflict (D
legislature
5.3  Absence of violent |
redress
Open Government
W
3.1 Publicized laws and [ ] 0.45 PA  Regulatory Enforcement
government data
3.2 Righttoinformation [ 1| 0.58 6.1 Effective regulatory [ ||
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation [ | 0.67 6.2 Noimproper influence [ ||
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ I 0.63 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ 1]
6.4 Respectfordue process [ |
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ ]
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adequate compensation

Region: East Asia & Pacific

Income Group: Lower Middle Income

Constraintson

1.5
1.6

6.1
>° 52 51

Order and
Security

'lll Civil Justice

0.44 7.1 Accessibility and
affordability
0.52 7.2 Nodiscrimination
0.37 7.3 Nocorruption
0.74 7.4 Noimproper
government influence
0.41 7.5 Nounreasonable delay
0.36 7.6  Effective enforcement
0.71 7.7 Impartial and
effective ADRs
0.61
LHJ Criminal Justice
8.1 Effective investigations
0.85 8.2 Timely and effective
adjucation
1.00 8.3 Effective
correctional system
0.33 8.4 Nodiscrimination
8.5 Nocorruption
8.6 Noimproper
government influence
0.50 8.7 Due process of law
0.63
0.51
0.36
0.54

Fundamental

Rights

Government Powers

Absence of
Corruption

Open
Government

0.51

0.30

0.35

0.46

0.51

0.38

0.50

0.40

0.52

0.27

0.25

0.43

0.42

0.37



Iran

Overall Score

Factor Factor  Regional  Income Global
Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 2
Constraintson
A 0.44 6/7 30/37 94/113
Government Powers 77
Absence of Corruption 048 4/7 18/37 57/113 7.6
7.5
Open Government 0.34 6/7 36/37 106/113 Civil
Justice 74
Fundamental Rights A 0.29 7/7 37/37 112/113
7.3
Order & Security A 072 4/7 16/37  59/113 7.2
7.1
Regulatory Enforcement 9 050  4/7  20/37 60/113 e
vy
Civil Justice 055 377  16/37 52/113 ’
Criminal Justice 043 | 5/7 | 20/37 65/113 Regulatory
Enforcement
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup
W iran Middle East & North Africa | Upper Middle Income
1] s
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights
1.1 Limits by legislature - | 0.33 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ B
no discrimination
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ | 0.52 4.2 Righttolifeandsecurity G | |
1.3 Independent auditing [ | 0.47 4.3 Due process of law [ |
1.4 Sanctions for official [ ] 0.47 4.4 Freedom of expression -l |
misconduct
1.5 Non-governmental - | 0.32 4.5 Freedom of religion [ | |
checks
1.6 Lawful transition Gl | 0.5 4.6 Rightto privacy [ | |
of power
47 Freedomof association (il |
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Laborrights - I
2.1 Nocorruptioninthe [ | 0.49
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe [ I 0.43 @ Order & Security
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe [ 1 0.59 5.1 Absence of crime [ ]
police/military
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe [ ] 0.41 5.2 Absence of civil conflict (I |
legislature
5.3 Absence of violent [ 1]
redress
Open Government
3.1 Publicized laws and - | 0.26 Regulatory Enforcement
government data
3.2 Righttoinformation [ I 0.39 6.1 Effective regulatory [
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation -l | 0.34 6.2 Noimproper influence G |
3.4 Complaint mechanisms | 0.37 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ ]
6.4 Respectfordue process [ ]
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ |

0.47

Regional Rank

5/7

Income Rank

31/37

Global Rank

86/113

adequate compensation

Criminal
Justice

Order and
Security

0.38

0.34

0.47

0.32

0.17

0.11

0.30

0.20

0.73

0.92

0.51

0.53

0.49

0.44

0.49

0.55

m

71
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

77

=

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

Region: Middle East & North Africa

Income Group: Upper Middle Income

Constraintson
Government Powers

12 44
14
1.5
1.6
Absence of
Corruption
3.1
3.2
o Open
> Government
3.4
Fundamental
Rights
Civil Justice
Accessibility and (1] 0.60
affordability
No discrimination [ Wl 0.41
No corruption Gl 0.46
No improper [} 0.42
government influence
No unreasonable delay [ ] 0.64
Effective enforcement [ ] 0.63
Impartial and [ ] 0.70
effective ADRs
Criminal Justice
Effective investigations [ || 0.44
Timely and effective || 0.49
adjucation
Effective (I 0.43
correctional system
No discrimination [} 0.38
No corruption [ ] 0.54
No improper - 0.23
government influence
Due process of law [ | 0.47
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Italy

Overall Score

I 4 e Bo = & O |

High

W ity

11

21

22

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

0.64

Constraintson

Government Powers

Absence of Corruption

Open Government

Fundamental Rights

Order & Security

Regulatory Enforcement

Civil Justice

Criminal Justice

Regional Rank

20/24

Factor
Trend

0.70

0.60

0.63

0.72

0.72

0.57

0.64

Factor
Score

0.57

Income Rank

31/36

Regiona
Rank

17/24

19/24

20/24

20/24

23/24

19/24

22/24

18/24

W Trending down

EU &EFTA & North America

Constraints on Government Powers

Limits by legislature

Limits by judiciary

Independent auditing

Sanctions for official
misconduct

Non-governmental
checks

Lawful transition
of power

Absence of Corruption

No corruptioninthe
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== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights Civil Justice
1.1 Limits by legislature [ | 0.58 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ | 0.51 7.1 Accessibility and [ || 0.47
no discrimination affordability
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ || 0.48 4.2 Righttolife and security (NN 0.69 7.2 Nodiscrimination [ ] 0.51
1.3 Independent auditing [ | 047 4.3 Due process of law [ || 0.55 7.3 Nocorruption [ ] 0.45
1.4 Sanctions for official [ || 0.44 4.4 Freedom of expression [ ] 0.61 7.4 Noimproper [ ] 0.48
misconduct government influence
1.5 Non-governmental [ ] 0.61 4.5  Freedom of religion [ 1| 0.77 7.5 Nounreasonable delay [ 1 1] 0.71
checks
1.6 Lawful transition [ ] 0.62 4.6 Righttoprivacy [ | ] 0.48 7.6 Effective enforcement [ 1] 0.52
of power
4.7 Freedom of association (i NI 0.71 7.7 Impartial and [ 1] 0.68
effective ADRs
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Laborrights [ | 0.50
2.1 Nocorruptionin the [ | 0.42 LHJ Criminal Justice
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe [ || 0.48 | Order & Security 8.1 Effectiveinvestigations (i 0.42
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe [ | ] 0.58 5.1 Absence of crime [ ] 0.81 8.2 Timely and effective [ ] 0.55
police/military adjucation
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe a 0.14 5.2 Absenceofcivilconflict D 1.00 8.3 Effective s 0.47
legislature correctional system
5.3 Absenceof violent (| | 0.57 8.4 Nodiscrimination | 0.48
redress
Open Government 8.5 Nocorruption [ ] 048
3.1 Publicized laws and [ | 0.38 Regulatory Enforcement 8.6 Noimproper [ || 0.44
government data government influence
3.2 Righttoinformation [ ] 0.52 6.1 Effective regulatory [ I 0.58 8.7 Due process of law [ | | 0.55
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation [ ] 0.62 6.2 Noimproper influence G| 0.43
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ N 0.40 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ 1| 0.60
6.4 Respectfordue process [ ] 0.33
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ |l 0.43
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== Government Powers 77
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75
Open Government v 0.47 2/7 14/28 | 76/113 Civil
° Justice 74
' Fundamental Rights 0.45 5/7 17/28 | 91/113
7.3
g Order & Security 0.73 3/7 6/28  50/113 7.2
v 7.1
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== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights
1.1 Limits by legislature [ || 0.68 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ I 0.58 7.1
no discrimination
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ || 0.59 4.2 Righttolifeand security G | 0.33 7.2
1.3 Independent auditing [ ] 0.49 4.3 Due process of law [ | 0.33 7.3
1.4 Sanctions for official [ 1] 0.54 4.4 Freedom of expression [ 1] 0.54 7.4
misconduct
1.5 Non-governmental [ ] 0.54 4.5  Freedom of religion [ | 0.46 75
checks
1.6 Lawfultransition [ ] 0.60 4.6 Rightto privacy -l | 0.20 7.6
of power
47 Freedomof association (NI 0.55 77
6 Absence of Corruption 4.8 Laborrights [ Il ] 0.65
2.1 Nocorruptioninthe [ 1 0.57 m
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe [ || 0.43 @ Order & Security 8.1
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe [ 1] 0.57 5.1 Absence of crime [ ] 0.77 8.2
police/military
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe (| || 0.59 5.2 Absenceofcivilconflict N 092 8.3
legislature
5.3 Absenceof violent ||| 0.51 8.4
redress
Open Government 8.5
W
3.1 Publicized laws and [ 1] 0.36 PA  Regulatory Enforcement 8.6
government data
3.2 Righttoinformation [ 1] 0.44 6.1 Effective regulatory [ ] 0.54 8.7
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation [ 1] 0.51 6.2 Noimproper influence [ ] 0.58
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ | 0.55 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ II| 0.48
6.4 Respectfordue process [ 1] 0.48
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out [ 1] 0.63
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043 14/15 19/28 98/113 Justice
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Trend Score Rank Rank Rank 8.2
Constraintson 8
A 0.50 10/15 14/28 | 76/113
Government Powers 77
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7.5
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Justice 74
Fundamental Rights 0.30 15/15  27/28 109/113
7.3
Order & Security 0.73 11/15 7/28 53/113 7.2
7.1
Regulatory Enforcement 044 [18/15 14/28 [87/113 .
Y.
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. . 6.2
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Enforcement
High Low W Trending down A Trendingup
| Myanmar East Asia & Pacific B Lower Middle Income
1] s
== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights
1.1 Limits by legislature [ ] 0.71 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [N 0.39
no discrimination
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ ] 0.5 4.2 Righttolifeandsecurity @R | 0.24
1.3 Independent auditing [ | 0.43 4.3 Due process of law - | 0.24
1.4 Sanctions for official [ 1] 0.51 4.4 Freedom of expression al | 0.33
misconduct
1.5 Non-governmental - | 0.33 4.5  Freedom of religion [ | 0.24
checks
1.6 Lawfultransition [ 0.53 4.6 Rightto privacy - | 0.21
of power
47 Freedomofassociation R | 0.34
é Absence of Corruption 4.8 Laborrights G | 0.44
2.1 Nocorruptioninthe [ 1] 0.53
executive branch 8
2.2 Nocorruptioninthe - | 0.24 @ Order & Security
judiciary
2.3 Nocorruptioninthe [ ] 0.48 5.1 Absence of crime [ ] 0.79
police/military
2.4 Nocorruptioninthe [ | ] 0.50 5.2 Absence of civil conflict (N 0.83
legislature
5.3 Absenceof violent (| | 0.57
redress
Open Government
3.1 Publicized laws and - | 0.24 Regulatory Enforcement
government data
3.2 Righttoinformation Gl | 0.38 6.1 Effective regulatory [} 0.40
enforcement
3.3 Civic participation -l | 0.33 6.2 Noimproper influence [ ] 0.55
3.4 Complaint mechanisms [ W 0.39 6.3 Nounreasonable delay [ 1] 0.54
6.4 Respectfordue process [ ] 0.33
6.5 Noexpropriation w/out - | 0.35
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Region: South Asia
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Overall Score Regional Rank Income Rank Global Rank
Criminal Constraintson
O 52 1/6 2/12 63/113 Justice . 11 19 Government Powers
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== Constraintson .
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== Government Powers 77
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7.5 3.1
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. Justice 74 3.2
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== Constraints on Government Powers | Fundamental Rights Civil Justice
1.1 Limits by legislature [ 1] 0.74 4.1 Equaltreatment/ [ 1] 0.51 7.1 Accessibility and [ ] 0.41
no discrimination affordability
1.2 Limits by judiciary [ 1] 0.63 4.2 Righttolife and security NN 0.46 7.2 Nodiscrimination [ 0.39
1.3 Independent auditing [ ] 0.54 4.3 Due process of law [ ] 0.39 7.3 Nocorruption [ | 0.40
1.4 Sanctions for official [ Il 0.50 4.4 Freedom of expression [ 0| 0.69 7.4 Noimproper [ 1] 0.50
misconduct government influence
1.5 Non-governmental [ ] 0.69 4.5  Freedom of religion [ I 0.65 7.5 Nounreasonable delay [ || 0.41
checks
1.6 Lawful transition [ | 0.68 4.6 Righttoprivacy [ || 0.32 7.6 Effective enforcement - | 0.31
of power
4.7 Freed